(6.38.)
: 56, STRAND, LONDON, W.C.2.

DUPLICATE.
- In reply plsaulu:qun(s
PMJI/RY
Dear Sir,

Towarde the end of last year I received a
letter from Lady Bassett of Melbourne. I had teld her
of my search for records of trade with Australia and the
Pacific, and had mentioned to her that many ships had
sailed from Bristol, : : ’ “

Lady Bassett told me that She had mentioned the.
matter to you, and that you would be kind enough to
introduce me to the Master of the Merchant Adventurers.

I have been hoping for an opportunity of visiting
Bristel, but have not been able to arrange one, I now
write to introduce to you Mr, H.E, Maude of the School of
Pacific Studies of the Australian National University,
Canberra, MNr. Maude is in England for e few months, and
may have the opportunity of visiting Bristol, If he does
I ghould be most greteful if you could help him in his
researches. He is also seeking records of early trade with
Australia end the PFacific, including whaling ventures
towards the Antarctic.

The search for records of Australian smd Pacific
interest must be a co-operative effort. I myself represent
the National Library and the Public Librery of New South
Wales, but we co-operate with other authoritics in
Australia, and especially with the Australian National
University. _
Yours eincerely,

(Phyllis Mander Jones)
Australian doint Copying
Frojeect Of ficer.

JJi, Betts Esq.,

Colonial Mutual lLife Assurance Society,
St. Stephens Avenue, '
BRISTOL.

NEW SOUTH WALES GOVERNMENT OFFiCES,



TeLEcrAPHIC Aporess: CALICUJUS LONDON wca2'

TeLerwone Nos.: TRAFALGAR | 7377

CARDED — HEM,

—————

NEW SOUTH WALES GOVERNMENT OFFICES,
56, STRAND, LONDON, W.C.2.
1833

In reply please quote this reference.

13th July, 1962

PMJ/MH

Dear Mr. Maude,

Thank you for your letter of the Tth July. T am
very interested in the copyﬁyou are having domne from the
papers of the East India Company, and if any lists are
available would be very grateful for a copye.

I happened to be looking at Victorian Colonial
Office documents the other day and noticed that the
Governor's despatch of January l4th 1861 was on the subject
of kidnapping of Polynesians. As you know, the Secretary
of State's inwards correspondence from all the Australisn
Colonies, including Governors' despatches, has been
microfilmed for the Australian Joint Copying Project,
together with practically all Colonial Office papers up to
1900, You have probably thought of this source for
information on the kidnapping of Polynesians.

T looked for you at the buffet luncheon of the
Anglo-American Conference of Historians last Tuesday,
perhaps you dodged it. I hope you are feeling better
and are finding some of the addresses of interest.

Yours sincerely,

I o

Phyllis Mander Jones,

H.E. Maude EsQe,
908 Cormwall Gardens,
TONDON S.W. 7o



98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7,
7th July, 1962,

Dear Miss Mander Jones,

Thank you ever so much for the list of Pacific records
already, or about to be, microfilmed. It 1s a great help to
me and will obviate my duplicating your work; as indeed I was
eabout to do with the €.0.225 material.

Honor and I have necrly finished at the India Office
Libraery, despite having to go to Jersey and my week in bed.
I'm having everything on N.S.W. and the Pacific put on to
microfilm; it all relates to trade, of course, but throws rather
& new light on E.I.C. poelicies. The trouble is goling to be
the mechanical one of copying documents sewn into bindings so
baedly that the marginal text 1s often obscured.

Tomorrow (or rather Mondaey) starts a Conference on
Colonialism and Nationalism, followed by the Anglo-Aemerican
Conference of Historians; I loathe all talk feasts, but the
University wants me to go and I suppose that its good for the
soul,

Again many thanks,

Yours sincerely,

v
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56, STRAND, LONDON, W.C.2.
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TeLepuone Nos.: TRAFALGAR { _“?233

In reply please quote this reference.

PMJ/MOC .

8th June, 1962.

Dear lr. Maude,

I was glad to see you yesterday and tell you I had
received your letter of 3rd June, but forgot to mention that
T will leave your photographs of part of a List of Colonigl
Office Confidential Prints at the Enquiry Desk at the New
South Wales Government office so that you can pick them up
one day when you are passing. It will be safer than sending
them through the post.

I gather that you will be working chiefly at the
Public Record Office during dJune and will be going to Bristol
in Julye.

I hope you and Mrs. Maude will be planning a visit
to Oxford before you return to Australia. Flease let me
know when you do so, so that we can arrange for you to
come and see us at Dorchester-on-Thames.

We are only nine miles from Oxford, gbout half an
hour in the bus which goes every hour.

Yours sincerely,
(5 ..
oy 1 Jmhﬂuvcfha

Phyllis Mgnder Jones.
Australian Joint Copying Project Officer,

H.E. Maude, Esq.,
98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7.



98 Cornwall CGardens,
London, S.W.7,
drd June, 1962.

Dear Miss Mander Jones,

. I have to thank you for no less than three letters
and, In particular, for your kindness in sending me your
notes on the 1813-15 references to the Southern Whale
Fishery in the B.T.4 Index. We shall reciprocate withn
any references we may find to Australia in the B.T. series
now being checked, other than those belng copied.

I am glad that it seems probable that the C.0.
Confidential Print series will now be copied; they seem
an exceptionally valuable lot for historians. I read
through your enclosed Note with great interest and should
like to endorse especially the wisdom of your recommendation
"that positive mlcrofilms be obtained «ese... of all Lists
and Indexes". These would be a great convenience, if not
an essential requirement, for serious students.

Wnich reminds me, may I have my photographs back in
due course; they form part of the survey of P.R.0. records
relating to the Pacific Islands now being prepared for the
A.N.U.% If you leave them at the Enquiry Desk at the
H.8.W. Covernment Offices I'll call for them when passing
one day.

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Maude.




NEW SOUTH WALES GOVERNMENT OFFICES,
56, STRAND, LONDON, W.C.2.

TeLecrapic Aporess: ALICUJUS LONDON wca2 '™
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In reply please quote this refevence.

PMJ/MH
lst June, 1962

Dear Mr. lMaude,

When I looked at the photographs of the
Australian Colonial Office Confidential Prints the list
seemed very familiar to me. I have checked my file
and the enclosed notes are the result. You will see
that I have examined the index from which your photographs
are taken, and that it is listed in the P.R.O. List of
Colonial Office Records, Supplementary List Volume 1.

I think the enclosed note gives a summary
of any other information I have collected. It looks
at present as if the National Library will ask for
permission to microfilm all open Colonial Office
Confidential Prints.

T understood you to say that I might keep the
photographs you left with me, but if you want them back
please say so.

Yours sincerely,

Phyllis Mander dJones
Australian Joint Copying Project Officer.

H,E., Maude Esq.,
98 Cornwall Gardens,
LONDON,S .W.7 .
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PMJ/MH
29 th May, 1962

Dear Mr. Maude,

Thank you very much for your long letter of the
o7th May giving me a full description of the papers in the
Board of Trade series which interest you.

I sgree that it is very useful to have all the
papers relating to your interests, the Southern Whale
Pishery and relinquishment of controls on the development
of Nlew South Wales trade, on one reel of film, I note
that the period you are covering for these two subjects
goes to 1815. We would certainly like to have positives
of the Australian National University microfilm of these
papers. When we know whether they run to one or more
reels perhaps we could place an order at the Public Record
Office for the positives,

Thank you very much for your kind offer to
make a note of material relating to Australia or New Zealand
not being copied. I wonder if there will be any references
to the Pacific Islands for these would also interest us.
Perhaps the period is too early.

I shall send you a note of the 1813-1815
references to the Southern Whale Fishery which I told you
I noticed in an index in B.T.4. I hope I shall see you
this week in the Public Record Office and show you exactly
where I found these references.

Thank you for the detailed description of the
Avstralisn Station records, accessioned by Mr. Standish,
I am returning your copy in this letter, having had a copy
run off at Australia House. It was most kind of you to
remember that I wanted to see this description.

Yours sincerely,
Phyllis Mander dJones
Australian Joint Copying Project Officer.
H.E, Maude Esq.,

98 Cornwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7.



98 Cﬁrnwall Gardens,
London, S.W.7,
27th May, 1962.

Miss P. Mander Jones,
New South Wales Government Offices,
56 Strand, LONDON, W.C.2.

Dear lMiss Mander Jones,

Thank you for your two letters. As T mentioned on Friday
I had slready replied to your first letter, but it was not yet
typed. As I have not been able to locate a part-time typist in
this country of over-full employment I draft all my letters and
stack in a plle for typing on Sundays.

Anyway many thanks indeed for introducing me to Lady
Bassett's friend Mr Betts, who has kindly agreed to &ssist me to
obtain permission to examine the records of the Socliety of
Merchant Adventurers in Bristol. T hope to be in a position te
visit Bristol next month and in any case will give Mr Betts ample
warning of my impending arrival. I shall let you have full
particulars of sny finds on my return.

As regards the B.T. series, my interest in these papers
is twofold:-

. (1) all meterial relating to the Southern Whale Fishery from
its inception during the American War of Independence to
about 1815, when it was finally freed from shackles imposed
by the Government acting on behalf of the East India
Company; and

(11) the rather parallel, and at times overlapping, material on
the gradual relinquishment of controls on the development
of N.3.W. trade, also to about 1815, by which time, for
my purposes, 1t was virtually free.

The reason why (i1) concerns me, e.g. the Lady Barlow case, is
that so much of the early N.S.W. trade (sandalwood, salt perk,
beche-de-mer, etc.) was an island trede in which Port Jackson
figured really &s & transhipment centre.

After a preliminary inspection of the correspondence T



-2-

came to realize that my interests did not entirely coincide with
yours, i.e. in (1) they are wider, as I am interested in material
relating to the Southern Whale Fishery in all areas and not merely
the Western Pacific, and in (11) narrower, as there are papers in
the B.T. flles, e.g. lists of N.S.W. settlers given grants of land
by Governor Phillip, which are of little concern to me.

Under these circumstances it seemed best to check through
the whole series, that is the B.T.l1l (In-letters), 3 (Out-letters),
5 (minutes of Council) and 6 series, as far as 1815, using the
Reglsters and Indexes in R.T.4 when there are any (at a rough
guess this will invelve examining some 100 volumes), and having
g1l items relating to (1) and (i11) microfilmed on a single reel,
or single seriss of reels. At the same time I am listing any
meterisl relating to Australis (or New Zealand) not being copled.

I am now over half way through my task and, with Honor's
invaluable help, hope to be through by the end of next week.
B.T.6/95 is the only volume which nceds to be filmed in entirety
(most of the others having only & few psges to be done); B.T.6/93
had no page numbers so I had te insert a series of 'Begin' and
'End' maerkers; all others, however, have so far been paginated.

If vou would prefer, rather than wade through all these
volumes a second time, T can have a negative made at A.N.U. expense
vhich would include all material on (i) and (1i), any number of
positives can be then made for the Mitchell, National, etc.
(subject to the agreement of the P.R.0.). The other material on
Austrelia snd New Zealand wwbeew 1 can give you 23 a list, for
copylng at your discretion? Anyway, you cen let me know your
decision in due course, there is no hurry. The B.T.1l, 3 and 6
material already filmed by the Joint Copyling Project is all of
more recent date, I think, so there will be no duplication.

With many thanks for all your help to me,

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Maude.

P.S. Some time ago you mentioned that you would like a more
detalled copy of the Australian Station records recently
accessioned by Standish. I have now retrieved my copy from

& borrower and attach 1t herewith - perhaps you could take one
off it, as I have no typist and you have all the resources of
the Federal Government of Australia and the State Government
of New South Wales at your command.



NEW SOUTH WALES GOVERNMENT OFFICES,
56, STRAND, LONDON, W.C.2.

TELEGRAPHIC AppRess: ALICUJUS LONDOMN wca'

Tererons Nos.: TRAFALGAR {1333
! 7477

In reply please quote this reference.

PMJ/MH
25th May, 1962

Dear Mr, Maude,

I hope you have now had my letter of 3rd May
giving you the name and address of Mr. J. R. Betts,
Colonial Mutual Life Assurance Society Ltd., 7 St.Stephen's
Avenue , Bristol 1, the gentleman who promised Lady Bassett
that he would introduce a representative of Australia to
the Merchant Venturers of Bristol, I am letting Mr.

Betts know that you expect to be down during the next few
weeks,

This week I have been at the Public Record
Office trying to find more Australian material in Board
of Trade records. You will note from the copy of our
master list that we have copied some New Zealsnd material
from B.T.1 and some New South Wales and New Zealand
material from B.T.6. I feel practically sure that we
should be able to find more Australisn material in B.T.l
and we shall certainly want to copy B.T,6/93 and 95.
When I asked for B.T.6/93 I was informed that it was being
microfilmed and I am wondering if you have ordered this volume,

With kind regards,
Yours sincerely,
Cigg;tli; UAdﬁwudmm/ Cj-rnta

Phyllis Mander dJones
Australian Joint Copying Project Officer.

H., E. Maude Esq.,
98 Cornwall Gardens,
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NEW SOUTH WALES GOVERNMENT OFFICES,
56, STRAND, LONDON, W.C.2.

TELEGRAPHIC AppRess: ALICUJUS LONDON wc2'
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In reply please quote this reference.

PMJ/MH
3rd May, 1962

Dear Mr. Maude,

You will remember that when we were talking of logs
and other records of voyages to Australasian waters by
merchant ships, I mentioned that I wondered if any such
records exist among the pgpers of the Society of lMerchant
Venturers in Bristol. I think T said that Lady Bassett
had given me an introduction to a friend in Bristol
who might be able to help in obtaining access to the pgers
of Merchant Venturers. :

The name of the gentleman given to me by Lady
Bgssett was Mr. J.R. Betts, Colonial Mutual Life Assurance
Society Ltd., 7 St.Stephen's Avenue, Bristol 1. I wrote
to Mr, Betts and he has written a most generous reply,
of which I enclose a copye. If you can go to Bristol
could you please let me know, and when answering Mr.,Betts'
letter I could perhaps tell him the approximate date of
your visit?

Yours sincerely,
Pl
(s Nowsn o

(Phyllis Mander Jones).

ENC.

H. E, Maude Esq.,
98 Cromwell Road,
LONDON S.W.T.



THE COLONIAL MUTUAL LIFE ASSURANCE SOCIETY LIMITED,
7 St. Stephen's Avenue,

Bristol, 1.

Ref. JRB/PUP
19th April, 1962,

Miss P. Mander dJones,

New South Wales Government Offices,
56 Strand,

LONDON W.C.2,

Dear Miss Mander dJones,

Thank you for your letter which I have found most
interesting, if you are writing to Lady Bassett will you
plesse be good enough to give her and Sir Walter my very
best wishes.

I shall be only too happy to help Mr, Maude
if he comes to Bristol, I have spoken to Miss Ralph the
City Archivist (whom I understand you have met) and to
Commander A, Paul Bush the Treasurer of the Society of
Merchant Venturers. Both will be only too happy to be
of any assistance they can, and I look forward to meeting
Mr, Maude in due course.

Yours sincerely,

J.R, Betts,
Branch Manager.



TELEGRAPHIC Aporess:  ALICUJUS LONDON wca2'

Teerkone Nos.: TRAFALGAR {;333

Dear Mr. Maude,

NEW SOUTH WALES GOVERNMENT OFFICES,
56, STRAND, LONDON, W.C.2.

In reply please quote this reference.

PMJ/RW

leth April, 1962.

_ I enclose a copy of a letter I have written
to Mr. J.R. Betts, who promised Lady Bassett to introduce
me to the Master of the Merchant Adventurers of Bristol.

I hope you will have time to go down there,
but if it is not possible, I could later write to Mr.Betts
and tell him that you regretted you could not do so.

H.E, Maude Esq.,

s W'U .
Er”#ﬂk’ rf”/” Yours sincerely,
b '*"/.,pv

(Phyllis Mander Jones)
Australian Joint Copying
Project Officer.

98 Cornwall Gardens,

LONDON, S,W.7.

Ene1.
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I}gpartment of Pacific H_iB‘!;OI',IY.
25 February 1963.

Miss P, Mander Jones, ; VY]
Australian Joint Copying Project Officer,
New South Wales Government Offices, -

56, Strand,

LONDON, W.C.2,

England,

Dear Miss Mander Jones,

Your letter of the 14th arrived yesterday and reminds me that
to my shame I have not as yet thanked you for your kindness in sending
meé copies of the lists of the records of the Methodist and Church
Missionary Secieties which I found awaiting me on my . return here last month,

These are very much more detailed than the catalogue of MSS I was.
working on in conjunction with the South Asia people, and is a great joy.
We have a Tongan student here, Sione by name, who is doing a thesis on
The Influence of the Methodist Mission on the Political Development of
To 1 s &nd he seized on it with tears of relief, Characterist-
ically, though he has been working at the National Library and particularly
asked them for anything bearing on his subject, they neither showed him
the film nmor your list. I have another student (Rutherford) working on
a biography of Shirley Baker and feel sure that the list will prove a gold-
mine for him too, though most of his material should be in the Mission
records in Sydney (being post-1865).

The New Hebrides list ex Jean Cuiart is excellent too.and I am
lending it to Dotty Shineberg who is doing & Ph.D. on the New Hebrides.
She was the girl we were trying to help in the Jardine, Matheson records.
I had a letter from Jean, who is one of my oldest and best friends, last
week in which he says: "I have a nice set of little known documents on
the land problem in the New Hebrides, and another one on the 1878 rebellion
in Wew Caledonia and the conviet administration of the time. You may have
them when needed,” Presumably the one you kindly sent me is the first set
he mentions and the 19-page one you speak of is the ome on the 1878 rebellion?

I am really most grateful to you for letting me have copies of
these items. As the only full-time permanent worker on Pacific Islands
history in the world they are of the greatest value to me - not to keep
selfishly to myself but to pass out constantly to people all over the world
doing theses or research on the areas they relate to.

Iy v



_ I took the oppor’tunity of meeting Sir Keith Hancock at a
part;r t0 raise the question of your réturning to England to catalogue
the Australian (and Pacific) manuscripts, and found him already au fait with
the proposition (thanks %o your friend Gollan) and enthuaias‘l;ic over the
: possi‘bilitles.

xf . He enviaages a :}oint inter-University and 1ntsr-L1brary ﬁmd
 embracing the whole of Australia and I gather will be willing to lend
his name as patron to any practical scheme. Gollan and I are to meet
next week to see if we can draw ome up. :

- You were right, Mr. Dodge at the Peabody Museum was an absolute
dear and thanks to his co-operation I was able to do more work im Salem
in a fortnight than I could have dome in two months in london., Inm fact
I found all the material I needed on the Fiji sandalwood and beche-de-mer
trade and Dodge kindly arranged for the whole lot to be copied in Boston.

24 Honolulu was not so good for I found Homor in the throes of a -
bad attack of asthma and in the end she had to go to hospital. Fiji was
out of the question for her so we went straight on to Auckland where I
spent January working on the mammcripts 1n the Beeifdée Library and the
ﬂusa‘um. P““‘J !

Honor was still bad when we got home to Canberra but I'm glad
to say that the clear mountain air and warm dry climate have worked
~“wonders and she is mow fitter than I have seen her for nearly two years.
I was thankful that she left London before the ¢old and smog for I
doubt if she could have survived them.

& At last I have managed 0 secure a list of the work dome by
Mrs, Hesketh-Williams on the Admiralty recordsj; much of her searching
seems to have been negative. ,

Enough for the present and again many thanks indeed for all your
invaluable help to me in London and for the lists now received. We look
forward to seeing you this year and discussing future plans,

Yours sincerely,



PLEaseE ReEPLY To

THE OFFICIAL SECRETARY STRAND = LONDON " CroToNATE, EsTRAND, LONDON "

W C 2 TELEPHONE: TEMPLE Bar 2435

Our REFERENCE:

Your REFERENCE.

OFFICE OF THE HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR AUSTRALIA

AUSTRALIA HOUSE

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:

Terex No. 21143

PUI/JT
13th November, 1962.

Dear Mr. lMaude,

I am today, posting by surface mail, the folder
you lent me containing lists of material forming
sources for the study of the history of the Western
Pacific. With your folder 1 am sending copies of the
lists of the records of the llethodist Missionary
Society and the Church liissionary Society microfilmed
under the Australian Joint Copying Project.

I hope this parcel will be waiting for you when
you return to Canberra. Thank you again for kindly
lending me your folder and allowing me to take copies
of lists of value to the Australian Joint Copying
Pro:ject °

I hope that both you and Mrs. Maude will have
enjoyed your trip home. It was a great pleasure to
See even a little of you while you were on this side of
the world.

Yours sincerely,

@a JMWO\M

(Phyllis Mander Jones)

Australian Joint Copying Project Officer

H.E. Maude, Esq.,
The Australian National University,
Box 4, G.P.0.,

CANBERRA. A.C.T.




OFFICE OF THE HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR AUSTRALIA

AUSTRALIA HOUSE

PLease RepLy To TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:

THE OFFICIAL SECRETARY STRAND - LONDON " CROTONATE, EsTRAND, LONDON "
W.C»z TELePHONE: TEMPLE Bar 2435
TeELeEx No. 21143
Ounr REFERENCE:
Your REFERENCE. Cﬁ/ PMJ/JT
- 13th November, 1962.

Dear Mr. Maude,

I am today, posting by surface mail, the folder
you lent me containing lists of material forming
sources for the study of the history of the Western
Pacific. With your folder I am sending copies of the
lists of the records of the Methodist Missionary
Society and the Church Missionary Seciety microfilmed
under the Australian Joint Copying Project.

I hope this parcel will be waiting for you when
you return to Canberra. Thank you again for kindly
lending me your folder and allcwing me to take copies
of liste of value to the Australian Joint Copying
Project.

I hope that both you and Mrs. Maude will have
enjoyed your trip home. It was a great pleasure to
see even a little of you while you were on this side of
the world.

Yours sincerely,

(Phyllis Mander Jones)
Australian Joint Copying Project Officer

H.E, Maude, E8qQ.,

The Australian National University,
Box 4. G’oPoOo,

CANEERRA. A.C.T.
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NEW SOUTH WALES GOVERNMENT OFFICES,
56, STRAND, LONDON, W.C.2.

14th February, .19.63.

290

Dear Mr., Maude,

I do not know whether I should bother you on the
subject of this letter, but I understand that Professor
Davidson is on his way to England and I think that the
documents about which I am writing will be of particular
interest to you as they concern New Caledonia and the
New Hebrides.

I do not remember your saying whether you had
met M,J. Guiart who hasbHrganised a '"Centre Documentaire
pour 1'Océanie”. WM. Guiart recently sent me two lists of
documents of which he can make microfilms available. The
first list is of microfilms of documents from the private
srchives of Me Gabriel G. des Granges, planter and former
lawyer in Port Vila, New Hebrides. Mr. Guiart says that
the microfilms of these can be made available only on
certain conditions and should not be used by journalists.
I enclose a copy of this list as M. Guiarttells me that
he would like you to have it and that he has not sent one
to the Australian Nationgl University.

The second list M, Guiart sent contains 19 pages
and gives details of correspondence "de M. le Directeur de
1'Administration" 1877-1885, M. Guiart tells me that he
saved an old set of New Caledonian archives from destruction
by fire when they were thrown out 15 years ago. The
documents microfilmed are selections. I have not had extra
copies of the second list made but doubtless M. Guiart could
send you a copy if you require it. It seems to be official
correspondence .

Y. Guiart would like to make copies of the microfilms
available on an exchange basis, i.e., free copies against
supply of the same footage of microfilms of records useful %o
the Centre Documentaire sur 1'Océanie.,

I hope that you and Mrs., Maude are well and that you
are enjoying being back in Australia. I expect to visit
Canberra when I arrive in Australia, I may go from Sydney
to Canberra about the end of June, but I am planning for a
longer visit there about September. I look forward to seeing
you again,

Yours sincerely,

(Phyllis Mander Jones) :
Austrdl ian Joint Copying Pro ject Officer

H.E, Maude, Esq.,

hustralian Nationallniversity,
Box 4, G Ps0sy

CANEERRA, A,C,T,

ol

Australias



Department of Pacific History,
6t Novembers 1964,

Mias P. Mander Jones,

Ingtitute of Commonweal th Studies,
27 fussell Squares

10 1 Wl Iingﬂ.and.

Dear Mise Mender Jonesy

1 am sorry to have migsed you when you came up fto Canberra en route
to England tuts ss you possibly heard, 1 had teo leave for Tasmania et a few
rs notice ss my wife was taken ill in Hobasi, She is only just out of
hogpital and 1 am endemvouring to pick up the threads of woirk again, with g
pile of arrcars to face,

I gee from your last lelter before me that you would like the List
of Pacific Islands mamuscripts in the Unilted Kingdom immediately, so I shall 3&(‘
the copying under way tomorvow end send the film by aimeil, Laurie Fitze
hardinge has kindly agreed that his lDepariment will pey for the cost, as
Bermester has told him that the Nalional Universily are too bhusy to undertske
the work,

I now have a liesearch Assistant who is engeged in preparing tho entrieg
for publication as & duplicaied (or processed) list to be superseded by your
own definitive work, With it we are including the Cileon catalogue of Pacific
manugeripis in New Zealand and our own world list of Pacific theses. It
will, of course,; be merely en interim working list of source material for
students to use for the time being while waiting for yours to be published,

Iriends wamed me that to send it to the Naiional Library would merely
perve to waste time and that all I would eventually get in reply would be
rudeness, lov righi they weres ‘he Library ncver deigned to acknowledge
its receipt, nor the receipt of my long letter explaining plans; they kept it
for same nine months (presumably to copy for their own purposes); and when I
ingisted on its return to get on with preparing it for publication they pested
it back in & parcel withoui a word of explenstlon either then or since,

I quite envy you getting back lo Ingland end hov you must enjoy your
cottage agein, If they could only tow the country a bit farther south it
would be lovely to live there.

Many therks for the names of possible Mitchell Library searchers, 1
have wriiten to Mrs Morgen and await her decisions [Everything, of courge,



- 2 -

has got into arrears through Honor's illness. I'm glad to say that she
seems betier again now and is down o only one cortisone a day.

1 heve recommenced work on the Jou f Pagific Hist and it looks
as if we shall get the lirst issue out next year. Contritutions are beginning
to come in and Frank iyre of the O.U.P. comes up next week %o discuss the

publishing sides
With kindest regardsy
lours sincerely,
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THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NQTIQNAL. LIBRARY Ol;' AUSTRALIA

_ GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS 53
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Director: MISS P. MANDER-JONES
Tel. LANgham 5876
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE;

¢/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES
REF. NO. 3';!6"

27 RUSSELL SQUARE,
LONDON, W.C:1.



THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Department of History
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE:

THE RESEARCH SCHOOL OF SOCIAL SCIENCES

BOX 4 G.P.O. CANBERRA A.C.T. TEL. J0422
REF. Ne. Telegrams “‘Natuniv" Canberra

9th October, 1964,

Mr H. Maude,
Department of Pacific History,
INSTITUTE.

Dear Harry,

Miss Mander Jones, who is leaving for London on Saturday, is very
anxious to have a microfilm of your Guide for her personal use in
connection with her work on the Guide to Manuscript Sources. She has,
1 gather, written to you about this.

Burmester tells me that you have the typescript at present and that
in any case the National Library's microfilming has fallen badly behind.

If you are willing to allow the typescript to be microfilmed for

Miss Mander Jones's use in London, could you let me have it and I will
arrange to have the microfilm made?

Yours sincerely,

Csl b4

/'
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Department of Pacific History,
3rd Septembery 1964.

Dear Miss Mander Jones,

lhank you for kindly sending me a copy of The Augtralien L
Journal containing your obituary on Ida Leeson. I had hoped to thank
you in person when at the Mitchell Library btut did not see you there, so
I brought your letter back again.

I think that you did very well indeeds considering the space alloted
yous 1 suppose that there is no journal that would take ell that you wrote?
I had thought, as you know, of putting something in the Journsl of the

Polynegian Society, the only periodical I have any connexion with, but on

reflexion I realized that it woulds in fact, be an inappropriate repository,
for few if any of the Journal's readers would have heard of her.

o news of my interim MSS catalogue; they tell me that it is still
lying on Mr Burmester's desk. As the Nationsl Library has obviously no
intention of publishing it I hope that they will return it some day.
Lverybody itold me that I was foolish not to have it processed by the A.N.U,.s
who were willing at the time. Put not your truet in Princes.

When you are next in the Mitchells, I wonder if you would be so very
kind as to enquire from all and sundry if anyone knows of a suitable Mitchell
researcher (or rather searcher) for us. low that Ida has left us we have
no-one to turn o and things are getting in agproper mess.

We are locking for application and conscientiousmess rather than
great brains, for I alweys send detailed instructions as to what is wanted
and » once the indexes and other aids are mastered, the work is interesting
and not reelly hard,

The amount of work varies from month to month but might average about
6 hours a week; end we pay the standard rates - at present I think 14/~ en
hour. Jane Roth is doing so well for us in London, Cambridge and Oxford;
one could not poseibly ask for anyone betters. If you have no luck I think
I'1l advertise: what journals would you recommend; or maybe the S.M.H.§

1 do hope to see you before you finally depart for further lsbours
in the peripheral regions,

Yours gincerely,

-
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Depariment of Pacific History,
2nd April, 1964.

Dear Mips Mander Jones,

I did start to write a piece on Ida Leeson but soon came up against
a blank well = the plain fact is that no-one I know seems to know amyrthing
about her (though many of them have known her for years).

L9

I think thet partly the tmubla,(that ghe moved among the big shots
(although she indignantly denied thie) end I am not the one to follew her
into such a rarified atmospherss The names of the silver~tails used to
trip off her tongue = John Kerry AlT Conlon, Docs Evatt, Jim Meluley, Hency
Weke, young Burtony and the like.

1 oceme to realize that I knew nothing about her, or her life, since
ocur only common bond wes & shared interest in historicel documentation; and
though we gpent a lot of time together and I have some 50 letters from her
on file she never spoke about her past life,

So when I heasrd from Mre Fredricksen that you were on the ball 1
cravenly left the task to you, selving my conscience with the thought that
you have official and unofficiel sources of information which I de not
PO88oBs,

1 should think that Gus O'Donnell might be a good sources as he was
e friend to the lasty also John Kerry Mrs Conlon; Helen Shiels, and possibly
Nancy Phelans 1 did hear that Ida was once President of the Wemen's Athletic
Association (or scme such organigation) and a great hockey player at a time
vhen women just didn't engage in such things.

Wishing you all success in your questy and looking forvard to seelng
you again in a week or two, I have beoen laid up, and still am, so you may
not see me about mache

Yours sincerely,

/












Department of ?aoifié History,
23 September 1965.

Migs Phyllis Mander-Jones,

Director, Guide to Menuscripts relating
to Australia and the South-west Pacific,
C/o The Institute of Commonwealth Studies,
27 Russell Square,

LONDON , WeCot.

England.
Dear Miss Mender-Jones,

The status of the Robarts Journal is es follows. The A.N,U,
gave the Rev. Father Gregory Demming, S.J., & 10 monthe Visiting
Fellowship to complete the text, introduction and notes; the text is
beautifully transcribed and most of the notes are dome but we still
await the completion of the introduction.

Father Denning, who is the leading authority on the
ethnolistory of the Eastern Pecific, is now at Harvard University
(working, or about to work, under Douglas Oliver) and has faithfully
promised the final copy of the introduction by Christmas, which should
enable the book to appear in our Pacific History series next year. His
address ist~

John LeFarge House,

6 Sumner Road,
Cambridge,
Magsachusetts, U,S.A.

Our first work in the Pacific History series, P.A, Snow's
a and Rotume, is now receiving its finel

Sdiding 1n g e e



) I was delighted to get your letter because it is a practical
demonstration that your title confining the area scope of your
nonuseript survey to the South-west Pacific was & misnomer. T had
mz-.lolsomhm I first saw the title as it seemed that we should
have to do the whole job egain, since the South-west Pacific is quite
a restricted area and includes no part of Polynesie or Micronesia.

But the Marquesas Islands, where Robarts lived, could not very well be
farther geogrephically from the south-western Pacific, so all is well.
Vhen I think of all the Pitcairn material alone I feel happy agein.

I've just had a letter from my dear friend Margaret Titcomb
seying she is to go and work for you for & couple of montha next year.
That was & kind thought of yours and it will help to ease her painlessly
out of being full-time Librarian into a life where, as in your case,
her great exporience can be used to the best benefit of the world of
scholarship and the furtherance of knowledge.

I must see if I can find some work for her in Canberra on her
way back to Homolulu, for she intends to teke & round-the-world ticket.
With our kindest rogards end best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

H,E, Naude.
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THl'E AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Director: MISS P. MANDER-JONES ¢/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,

Tel. LANgham S676 27 RUSSELL SQUARE,
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE; '
REF. NO. ; LONDON, W.C.1.

14th September, 1965.

H.E. Maude, Esqg.,

Department of Pacific History,

The Research School of Pacific Studies,
The Australian National University,
Box 4, G.FP.0.

CANBERRA: A.C.T.

AUSTRALTA ...

Dear Mr. Maude,

; I am writing up notes on Australasian and Pacific
~documents in the National Library of Scotland and will include &

brief mention of Edward Robarts' Narrative of a voyage to the South
‘Seas. -

T think I remember that you told me that this was
being published or at least that a post graduate student was working
on it with. publication in view.

I am sorry to trouble you in the matter but I am
anxious to include references to publications so I should be Very
grateful if you could let me know the position about Robarts'
narrative or if you could put me in touech with the scholar who is
or was working on it.

I hope all goes well with you and that Mrs. Maude is
now in good health.

With kind regards.
Yours sincerely,

e Pt o

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director



THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Director: MISS P. MANDER-JONES ¢/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES

Tel. LANgham 5876 27 RUSSELL SQUARE,
IN PLEASE QUOTE;
REISE:.'IJ s ; LONDON, W.C.1.

]

26th February, 1965.

H.E. Maude Esg.,

Department of Pacific History,

The Research School of Pacific Studies,
The Australian National University,
Box 4 G.P.0. Canberra. A.C.T.
AUSTRALTA.

Dear Mr Maude,

This morning's post has brought me the list of Social Science Research
Theses on microfilm held by the Department of Pacific History, (latest
edition). Thank you very much. It will be most useful I know.

We are working gradually through repositories in London and are sbout
to begin on the Admiralty Library and the National Maritime Museum. I
expect you know of the photographer, A.L. Faber, who has done some work
already in the Admiralty Library. I thought you would be interested to
hear that he is now filming some material in the National Maritime Museum.
I expect to meet him there within the next couple of weeks and shall also
discover what he has been doing recently at the Admiralty Library. Mr
Torrington is in touch with him so films of all material on the Pacific
and Australasia will go to the National Library and the Mitchell.

With kind regards

Yours sincerely,

73 Shas e Pade s ' )

=

Phyllis Mander=-Jones
Director
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Depertment of Pacific History,
10th December, 1964.

Miss P. Mander Jones,

¢/o The Institute of Commonwealth Studies,
27 Russell Square,

LONDON, W.C.1l,

England.

Dear Miss Mander Jones,

Meny thanks for your two letters. The second arrived this
morning with the S.0.A.S. lists (bar a few still to come). I suspected
thet much of the material now produced by Miss Mathews and Miss Wainwright
would turn out to be duplicates of itmes already in record; but no
matter.

I'm glad thet the film has proved of some use to you. If you
have not already got our theses list and would like a copy let me know
and I'11 send you one.

I do hope that the phrase "South West Pacific" on your letter
heading does not meen that in fact your survey will only include the
islends in this particular section of the Pacific; this would be rather
tragic for the Depertment of Pacific History (and indeed for the rest
of the Research School of Pacific Studies).

Wiehing you a Happy Christmas in your own beautiful cottage

home; we have moved to our retirement home at last - in a lovely garden

in the middle of Forrest, but Honor is alas not well enough to enjoy it
a8 yet,

Yours sincerely,

H.E.lMaude.
Po. Tl st e M‘ Mj %

7 e
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Director:  MISS P. MANDER-JONES ¢/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,

Tel. LANgham 5876 27 RUSSELL SQUARE,
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE ; LONDON, W.C.1

REF. NO. 3/39/66 |
Oth June, 1966

¥r. H.E. Maude,

Department of Pacific History,

The Research School of Pacific Studies,
Australian National University,

Box 4, G.P.0.,

Canberra. A.C.T.

Dear Mr. Maude,

Thank you for your letter of 29th May. I am very glad
to learn Mr. Scarr's opinion of the Thurston papers belonging.to Mr.
¥illington., I have shown his comments to Mr. Torrington, el
London representative of the National Library and I hope Mr. Scarr
and you yourself will not object to my having done so. I do hope
these few Thurston papers will not be lést to Australia. You will
doubtless hear the result of negotiation with MNr. Millington from
lr. White but if there is anything I should report earlier I shall
write again.

I have not yet read Mr. Scarr's article on Thurston in
Historical Studies but shall do so when I go home this weekend. I
use the Australia House file in London and my own at home.

I am looking forward to seeing the Journal of Pacific
History before long and can imagine the frustrations of delay at
the printers. Margaret Titcomb asks to be remembered to you and
Mre. Maude,

Yours sincerely,
(Gl It o

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.



Department of Pacific History,
29th Mays 19664

Miss P. Mander-Jonesy

Director; Cuide to Marmecripts relating to
hugtralie eand the South West Pacificy

C/o The Institute of Commonvealth Studies,

27 Tuesell Square, LONDONs W.Cly England,

Deay Miss Mandexr-Jones;

I am most indebted %o you for kindly letting me see & copy of your
note on the Thurston Papers. Deing no expert on Thurston myself I took
the liberty of showing the note to Dr D. Scarry who is engoged in writing
Thurston's biography, as it seemed to me that his assessment of the Pepers
mldbauorbhtmofmine;mwhwemtadﬂn&r'nmdemﬂmﬁm
and the Cession of Fiji in a recent issue of Higtorical Studies.

Herewith Scarr's remazks verbatims-

"I find these papers very exciting fory serappy though they clearly
arey they cover some of the most importent perdods of Thurston's
careery periods for which other material is lacking - his early
yeors at gsea and in Australias, and his own archives vhilst he was
at the head of Cakobau's Government.

With these papers, supplemented hy what I already lmow and for
most that I know can be found out from official and mission sources;
I have no doubt that I can write & successful biography. Moreover,
with the evidence of his family background which the papers promise t
o providey, I would think there is some chance of locating more
materials I have no doubt at all that Thurston kept all his corres=
m«. though 4t seems likely that he did not maintain a continuous
m °

I hope very much, therefore, that the Thurston Papars can be found
a pexrmenent home in Australia.®

It mist be & joy having Margaret Titcomb with you (I owe her a
lettery as ueual); she is one of the best friends we have ever had and
ve both love her very dearly. As you fnog doubt knows she is o gifted
vritery and now that Ida is dead I suppose that she knows more about the
literature of the Pacific than anyone except yourself,

Ve can't get the boxy out of the prvinterss




8

though they have had the MS for more then two months; most fruptrating, -
Yours sincerely,

BL.E, Mende,



/i:’ e yre %, Aonn) v fdrr ASGer - J omcrs pnfr o

K TR?fn }f/ﬁ;

z /-) Ve (Zud JPRer V5 ez B A F s s Arry A GEE

7/, /(,), N (el pf A et feposPet Zomete 2 Tk P e s

//l-'lﬁ/‘ /’ Azl _ J/A?(/ e e /fﬂés SR A €t¢ /f//r P Vs ata P I

/?;/f{.(‘(/ S  Cr Swa P ) A A/F e A MJ (P By -

///f’ﬁd’f.«/.

O (7 PR fyy/(mﬂ-/é S Kt [ GIa)  fadw e /@'r

mut gt S e e g /)ﬂ-ﬂ" w/ S iy AP A [Yirces

S AE pr S S [ g meli L Pugegl oo 7S, Al

Kr Coidcnge S A /:'(..é« Tehffps) #orsé iz Wi W e s //'lnr/f

) WD Sk ey (f (G K Once 22 Pcthiy

gy mdtmss S Ry e Do gsr of

o Sy TAerita /7/ Y/ 5///{;'/244"#4; Mg & 7 [om: Gird /KAt Kb Ay ans

M fdl, e _g/]‘/;;\ (7474 7'&:/«'4//_

/ L Sy et e TRird e Fo gE Fe) o

/7//7'14{/-/ Aomt e Lypthods,

'77{'/\".
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RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

e A oS c/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,

Tel. LANgham 5876

27 RUSSELL SQUARE,

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE ;
REF. NO. 3 /‘ 39 / 66 LONDON, W.C.1.

16th May, 1966

Mr. H.B. Maude,

Department of Pacific History,

The Research School of Pacific Studies,
Australian National University,

Box 44 GIP. 0,

Canberra. A.C.T.

AUSTRALTA.

Dear Mr. Maude,

Thank you for your letter of 27th April telling me that
you had written to Mr. White about the Thurston papers owned by Mr.
Millington. I have delayed answering your letter as, when it arrived,
I had just returned on May 2nd, from a holiday in Cormwall and almost
immediately afterwards Mr. Torrington told me that Hr. WMillington had
sent him the papers.

I have now seen them and have written a note on them,
copy enclosed. Mr, Torrington says he sees no objection to my sending
you this note. I asked him before doing so as he is only beginning to
negotiate with Mr. Millington. You will see that I think the collection
a bit scrappy. I wish Mr. Millington had found more for a great deal
more must have existed and may turn up, though it seemg likely Mr.
Millington has tried unsuccessfully to find it.

The collection throws light on several periods; rather far
apart, of Thurston's career. It is also important as illustrating his
understanding of native peoples. It would be valuable to us to have
your opinion of the papers as far as you can judge from my notes.

I vnderstand Mr. Torrington is getting a bookseller's
valuation before discussing prices further with Mr. Millington. I have
told Mr. Torrington the whole story so I think we can rely on his
discretion. I hope the papers go to the National Library.

We have Margaret Titcomb here from the Bishop Museum.
She is giving me notes on various bits of Pacific documentary material
chiefly in London. It is delightful to have her and next weekend she
comes to stay with us and visit Oxford with me on Monday.

With kind regards to you énd Mrs. Maude.
Yours sincerely, /ﬂ,m M'/}ﬁu
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Department of Pacific History,
27%h Aprily 1966,

Mise P. Mander-Joness
¢/o The Institute of Commonwealth Studiess
27 Russell Squares

LONDOHs YW.C.1s England.

Deayr Miss Mandexr Jones;

Thank you for your letter 3/39/66 of the 7th March on the subject
of the Thurston Diaries. I too would prefer that the Dievies should go
to the lMitchell, but I understand that the arrangement these days is that,
other things being equaly the Mitchell should have first refusel for items
concexning N.S.W. and the National for those concerning the Commonwealth
and Pacific as a whole,

Anyway I wrote to My White and understand that he is asking Mr
Torrington to start the ball rolling. lNo deuwbt Torrington will get in
touch with you before taking any action. I quite agree that Millington
should be offered a full set of prints rather than a microfilm.

1 realige that 1t is a gambley which may not come off, btut I febded

lest poor Millington should have & relapses in which case the Diaries could
be held up indefinitely with probate and other proceedings.

1 do hope that Torrington consulte you about the whole business

before doing anythings in which cese no doubt you will advise him %o keep

gilent cbout the operationy ss apparently Millington does not went it
known,

Winter is upon us with a vengeance the last two days; so I take it
that summer nuet be coming your way.

Yours sincerely,

L J. Maude,



NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE CANBERRA

P 21/3/496 15th March 1966

ir, H. E, ilaude

Department of Pacific History
Australian Notional University
CANBERRA. ~ A RIC.T.

Dezr llr. llaude,

Thank you for your letter of 9th llarch on the possible
purchase of the diaries of Sir John Thurston. We agree that it is
important to seek the diaries for deposit in an Australian library
and I am asking our Liaison Officer in London (Mr. F. W. Torrington)
to open negotiations immediately. I shall keep you informed of the
outcome.

Yours sincerely,

L6 fall g

(H. L. White)
NATIONAL LIBRARIAN,

.




Department of Pacific Histoxy,
9th Merchy 1966.

My Hilie white,
National Librarian,
National Library of Australis,

CANBERRA, A.C.1.

Dear Mxr Vhitey

Some time ago it became known to this Department that the namiseript
Diaries of Sir Joln Tharston, the Taviuni planter who rose to be acting
British Consul at Levuka, the leading member of the Cakobau Covernment
which negotiated the cession of Fiji, and later the celebrated Governor
of Fiji end High Commissioner for the Western Pacific, were not lost as
long believed btut in the possession of Mr J, Millington,; a London secondary
school headmaster, who had used them in the preperation of his London
University M.A. thesies on Thurston.

For several years desultory negotiations proceeded with Mr Millington
vith a viev to our being permitted to have the Diaries microfilmed for the
use of research workers in Augtralia, Millington proved rather intractable,
but eventually undertook to have the dooumentation deposited in the Univer-
sity of London, probably in the Institute of Commonwealth Studies.

As nothing further eventuated, however; I informed Miss Mander Jones
of the existence of the records for the purpose of her Mamusocript Survey
and at the same time suggested that she might sound out Mr Millington in
the hope that she could persuade him to consider their sale either to the
lational or Mitchell Libraries. Although Miss Mander Jones felt that
their purchase vas & matter that lay outside her provinece she didy in her
letter to Mr Millington requesting permission to catalogue the Diariess
mention the possibility of their acquisition for Australia.

My Millington was at first as obdurate as ever, but he must have
thoughtthings over for he has recently written to Miss Mander Jones
indicating that he is willing to consider their sale; the fact that he has
been operated for ocancer may have something to do with this decision,

The purpose of this letter, which is being written on behslf of the
Department of Pacific History and Pacifiec historians throughout Australis,
New Zealand and the Pacific Islands, is to urge you to take every possible
step to ensure the ascquisition of the Tmrston Diaries for the NHational
Collection., 1 need not emphasige to you the importance of Timreton: with
the poseible exception of Sir Arthur Gordon there is probably ne other




-2'.

single personality of greater significance to the history of the Pacific
Iglandas Yet while so much concerning him is etill obsourey owing largely
to the dearth of adequate documentation concerning his personaly as against
his official, 1ife, a promising start hes been mede by Inr Scarr to assess
pert of his contribution to history in his recent article in _
Studies (vol.11s 10«43y Octe 1964y Pp«361~%02)s and the acquisition of his
Dieries may well enable an adequate biography to be written.

Franklys 1 would expect Mr Millington to stend out for the highest
price he cen gety but It is urged that in acquiring such & vnique item
price should rot be the mein congideration. Vhile a certain amount of
tact moy be necssperys since Mr Millington is not an easy individuel to
deal withs speed may also be indicated; firotly in view of his recent
operation and sscondly to foreatall the dealers vho, should they learn
of the existence of the memuscripts, may well force the price vp to
several times the figure which would at present be racuired.

i am not forvarding copies of the correspendence with Miss Mander
Jones as 1 imagine that she will have slreedy infomed you of ite tenor,

Yours sincerely,s



*  THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY : Tk THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO - MANUSCRIPTS

RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Director: MISS P. MANDER-JONES e c/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,

Tel. LANgham 5876

27 RUSSELL SQUARE,

- IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE;
LONDON, W.C.1.
REF. NO. 3/39/66 s G

7th March, 1966

Mr. H.E. Maude,

Department of Pacific History,

The Research School of Pacific Studies,
The Australian National University,
Box 4, G.P.O.,

Canberra. A.C.T.

AUSTRALIA.

Dear Mr. Maude,

Thank you for your letter of 3rd February about the
Thurston diaries in the possession of Mr. J. Millington.

I do not think it matters whether they finally go to
the National Library of Australia or to the Mitchell Library. The
main thing is: to try and ensure they go to an institution where they
will be available to scholars. In this connection though I would not
agree that they are more in the National Library's field. The
Mitchell has always been an Australian and Pacific Islands collection
not specially New South Wales.

On the whole however perhaps the National Library
would be the best place for them. They would be likely to be used
by the School of Pacific Studies and would be nearer at the National
Library.

I have delayed answering your letter first because
it came while I had influenza and second because I have been debating
in my mind whether it is wise to approach Mr. Millington at present.

I doubt that his uncooperative attitude has been due
to his playing "hard to get". I think he has been and still is ill
and does not want to be bothered. When I wrote to you on 21st January
last I enclosed a copy of his letter to me "Ref. Thurston Diaries".
Attached is another copy of this letter. You will note he says he has
had a 'very serious cancer operation'. In his letter to me of 25th
January he asks me to "pretend I know nothing about this". I replied
that T had already mentioned to you that he had been ill but I think

it would be wise not to refer to his illness if any approach were
made to him.



Nr. H.E. Maude i A e : Tth March, 1966

On . the other hand T.Know that Mr. Millington thinks .
the diaries interesting and wants money to be obtained for them for
his estate or when he has finished with them, so if an offer came
from the National Library of Australia and he is well enough to
think about it, perhaps he would consider the offer. .

I would suggest. that in the event of . purchase by
the Natlonal Library, Mr. Millington be offered a full set of photo-
graphic prints, not just a microfilm. I would also suggest that he
be asked to allow the diaries to be wvalued by, say, Messrs Maggs
Bros. Naturally,; neither the National Library nor anyone else would
purchase the diaries without examining them. Mr. White would probably
ask Mr. Torrington, National Library Liaison Officer, to examine them
and have them valued by laggs Bros. .Perhaps if the National Library
thought the price too high the Hltchell would purchase.

_ I cen imegine how keen lr. Scarr is to sée these '
Thurston diaries and don't suppose he wants to delay an approach to
Mr. Millington.. Otherwise I would suggest waiting anothér six months
or SO.

Yours sincerely,

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.
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Inner London Fducation Autherity

THE ROGER MANWOOD
COUNTY SECONDARY SCHOOL

Brockley Rise, 3.E.23

Headmaster John Millington, M.A. Tel. DUNcan 1684

1. v be

Dear Miss Mander-Jones
Ref: Thurston Diaries

Referring to your letter of 29th Oct 1965. For nearly
18 months I forgot all about John Thurston and my offer to place them
in the University Library. In fact when I offered them, very little
interest was evinced! I therefore decided that the documents weuld
probably be more appreciated in Canberrs.

However I then spent some months in hospital after a
very serious cancer operation from which I nearly died; but I am now
back at work here recfuperating very well. TYou may quote if you wish
that Thurston's Diaries are my own possession and will not be available
for research until I hand them over, perhaps, to the School of Pacific
Studies. I am working on them at the moment myself, and they are
indeed interesting.

With kind regards and apologies for not writing earlier.

Yours asincerely,

(Signed)



Jim,

You may care to glance

' 2t the latest developments re
the acguisition of Millington's
Thurston Diaries - the corres-
pondence starts from the bottom
upwards. Deryck has been
kept acquainted with what was
cooking,

We are hoping that, on
receipt of Bhyllis Mander-Jones!
reply, you may be willing to
sign a letter to Harold White
urging the immediate purchase
of the Diaries by the offer of
a generous price for them,

.gw;).

320087



; L : COPY. FOR MR+ MATDE
THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

R AR JONES ¢/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,

L e S8 27 RUSSELL SQUARE,
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE : ;
REF. N03 / 39 /66 : LONDON, W.C.1.

218t Jenuary, 1966

I»".I‘ P aWe Tcrrine;t on ]

National Library of Austrslia Liaison Officer,
Avstralia House,

Strand,

LONDON .

Dear Bill,

I wrote to you on 29th October 1965 about zome diaries
of Sir John Thurston in the possession of Mr. J. Millington.

The enclosed copy of a letter from him, dated 17th
January 1966 explains his delay in replying to my letter to him of
29th Ochober lest. I enclese also & copy of my reply to Mz, Millington
and a copy of a letter I have written to Mr. Maude, who brought the
Thurston diaries to my notice. It does not seem possible that anything
further can be done at present, though you will see I have asked Mr.
lieude's advice about this.

Yours sincerely,

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.



GNP )

Inner London Education Authority

THE RCGER MANWOOD
CCOUNTY SECONDARY SCHOOL

Brockley Rise, S5.5.23

Hecdmaster John Millington, II.A. Tel. DUlcan 1684

\j-\-LL

Desr Miss Mander-Jones

Refs Thurston Diaries

Referring to your letter of 29th Oct 1965. For nearly
18 months I forgot all about John Thurston and my offer to place them
in the University Library. In fact when I offered them, very little
interest was evinced! I therefore decided that the documents would

probably be more appreciated in Canberra.

However I then spent some months in hospital after a
very serious cancer operation from which T nearly died; but I am now
back at work here recguperating very well. You may quote if you wish
that Thurston's Diaries are my own possession and will not be available
for research until I hand them over, perhaps, to the School of Pacific
Studies. T am working on them at the moment myself, and they are

indeed interesting.
With kind regards and apologies for not writing earlier.

Yours sincerely,

(8igned)
J« Millington



coPY

Inner London Education Authority

COUNTY SECONDARY SCHOOL

Brockley Rise, 35.E.23

Hezdmaster John Millington, M.A. Tel. DUlican 1684
I+ b bb

Dear Miss Mander-Jones

Ref: Thurston Diaries

Referring to your letter of 29th Oct 1965. For nearly
18 months I forgot all about John Thurston and my offer to place them
in the University Library. In fact when I offered them, very little
interest was evinced! I therefore decided that the documents would
probably be more appreciated in Canberra.

However 1 then spent some months in hospital after a
very serious cancer operation from which I nearly died; but I am now
back at work here recduperating very well. You may quote if you wish
that Thurston's Diaries are my own possession and will not be available
for research until I hand them over, perhaps, to the School of Pacific
Studies. I am working on them at the moment myself, and they are
indeed interesting.

With kind regards and apologies for not writing earliex.

Yours sincerely,

(Signed)
J. Millington



Department of Pacific History,
3rd Pebmuary, 1966.

Miss P. Mander-Jones,
C/o The Institute of Commonwealth Studies,
27 Russell Square,

LOKDON, 1.C.1, England,

Dear Miss Mander-Jones,

Thenk you for your letters re the Thurston Dieries in the possesdin
of Mr J, Millingben, I am glad that he has come clean at lagt end is
villing to sell them to the National or Mitchell,

You mention the A.N.U. 2s & possible buyer. It is probable that
we could persuade the University to meke an offer if necessary, Wt frarkly
I do not myself feel that the University should become & repository for
important mammseripts; in my view all should ge to the Nationzl or the
Mitchell,

Again, mach as I love the Mitchell personally, I think that the
National is the proper resting plece for this particular documentation,
which concerns the Pacific as a whole and has no perticular relation to
New South Wales.

S0y unless you see any cbjection, we propose to send a strong letter
to Harold Whites, stressing the importance of these Diaries and vrging him
to make a generous bid for them; in fact sufficiently generous to ensure
their acquisition, if possible at an eerly dates I always thought thag
Millington was playing 'hard to get' and have a feeling that a high price,
peyable only on acquisition, may tempt him to pert with them forthwith,
pexrticularly if the National offers tc present him with & free photo-copy
for his own use.

Millington hes had the material so long without ueing it (it ig
20 years since his M.A, thesis) that I have no faith that he will in fact
ever start work on them agein, vhereas we have Deryck Bearr here engeged
on writing a life of Thurston.

Of course no-one has ever sighted the Diaries and they may tun
out to be worthless.

Meny thanks indeed for @ll the trouble you have taken %o bring this
notter to a further and more propitious stage; please let me knoy if you
Bee no objection to ovr bringing pressure to bear on White,

L 4

Yours sincerelv. AT I



";I'H__E AUST—RA_LIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY i ‘ THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Din:c:'o_r: MISS P. MANDER-JONES 3 : ] ¢/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,

Tel, LANgham 5876 27 RUSSELL SQUAF
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE; - : : - x
REF. NO. 2 : LONDON, W.C.1.

3/39/66 |
/ 27th Jenvary, 1966

lr. H.E. Maude;

Departument of Pacific History

The Kesearch School of rPlelC Studies,
The Australian Wational University,
Box 4, \_,v._r.‘.O.,

Canberra. A.C.T,

AUBTRATTAL :

'

Dear Mr. Maude;

¥ "Thurston Diaries in the Possession of
" Me. J. Millington

I nfOLG to you on Januarv 218t to tell you that lr.
1illington had given me permission te record in this "Guide" that
he has in his possession diaries of Sir John Thurston but that they
are not at present aveilable for consultation. Together with this
information I shall of course record Iir. '1]1ﬂfT0ﬂ'o thes 1\, The
Career of Sir John Thurston, Governor of Tiji 1888-1897, W.A. Thesis,
Birkbeck College, University of London, 1947, an& any further work
Nr. Millington mey do on Sir John Thurston.

I have just received a further letter from ilr.
1illington, dated 25th January 1966, discussing the future preser-
vation of the "documents relevant to 8ir John Thurston which he
owns. He wishes to retain them for his own purposes at present but
is willing for them to be acguired eventually by the Hational Library
of Australia or the Mitchell Library, Sydney. Naturally he wishes that
the highest possible price be obtained. Mr. Fillington promises to keep
in touch with me here and I shall make sure that, shonld the "Guide" be
completed before. the disposal of the diaries is to be considered; all
correspondence shall go to me or, if anything should happen to me, to
the Tibrarian at Australia House, London.

It is indeed satisfactory that Mr. Millington has made
this decision about the Thurston documents which he owns.

Yours sincerely,
‘/f{;u.; Jh..(.,.,ro.,

Phyllis Hander-Jones
Vi ect uo‘r



* THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY : : T-_H'E Na‘i‘:oNAL_ LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS _
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Dircctor: MISS P. MANDER-JONES ¢/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,
Tel. LANgham 5876 _ 3. 27 RUSSELL SQUARE,
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE; s ;
LONDON, W.C.1.
REF, NO. :
: 3/39/66 ;

213t January, 1966

wrs H. B, Maude,
Department of Pacific History,
The Research School of Pacific Studies, -
The Augtralian -atlonal University,
Box 4, GLP 0.5
Canberra. A.C.T<
" AUSTRATLTA.

Dear MMrs Mande, : sy
Thurston diaries 4n the p0889551on of
Mr. J. Millington

I wrote to' you about these ‘on 29th October 1965, replying to
your letter of 12th Octobers: ilr. lillington.has taken a long time toi-
re 1y and- the en510oed letter to me of 17fh January 1906 eX)ldlnb wh;
\2 copies). ; ; 1

Herewith @186 copies of my reply to Mr. ”illington and of a
letter I have writiten to Hr. Torrlnrton, beth of today's dste.

If you decide to write further to Mr. 1fi1lington, I should
be very grateful if you would let me knew the result. You will see that
I have said something to him about A.I.U., about the National Library of
sustralia and about the Mitchell Library. It seems to me that I cannot
do any more at present but I am wondering if Mr. Millington might be
influenced by an offer to purchase. You have already hinted at this
(your letier to him, 19th September 1964) butiperhaps he has Forgotten. :
Do you think that A.N.U. would be willing to pay something? - I am Leasonably
sure that the "dtional Library or the Mitchell would comsider purchase. ‘In
ny letfer to Mr., Torrington I have said I am asking your advice:about this
matter in case the A.N.U. would purchase for Mr. lillington seens: to lean
to the Bchool of Pacific Studies. T.am not sure if the School would nlace
MSS in the Library or Archives of the ‘A.l.U. hence I have noti referred to
these but simply to A.N.U. in my letter to Nr. Millington..

With kind regards:
Yours sznoerelg,
Phyllls udnd&r—TOHES

Director.
e
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21st January, 1966

Nr. J. Millington, _
The Roger Manwood County Secondaxry School,
Brockley Rise,

LWDON. SkE.Q}-

Dear Mr. Millington,

Thank you for your letter of 17th January. I am indeed
gorry you have been so ill and very glad that you are recuperating and
back at work.

It is good news too that you are yourself working on the
Thurston diaries and I am grateful for your permission t6 record in the
Guide we are preparing that the diaries are in your possession though
not at present available for reference.

I hope that you will decide to place the diaries in Canberra
or in Sydney. Perhaps Mr. Maude has already mentioned colleections in
these cities where manuscripts relating to the Pacific are highly treasured:
the Australian National University, the National Library of Australia (both
in Canberra), and, in Sydney, the Mitehell Library, which is administered
by the Trustees of the Public Library of New South Wales. Mitehell was an
Australian who bequeathed and endowed a magnificent colleetion relating te
Australis and the Pacific. I was Mitehell Librarian until I came %o
England and embarked on research work here.

I shall be very grateful if you would keep me informed about
the progress of your work on the diaries and about their ultimate destin-
ation. ©Should we come across any further Thurston letters or manuscripts
during the preparation of this Guide, I shall certainly let you know.

With kind regards.

Yours sincerely,

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Diregtor.
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Mr. H.E. Maude,

Department of Pacific History,

The Research School of Pacific Studies,
The Australiasn National University,
Box 4;  G.P.OL,

Canberra. AC.T.

AUSTRALTIA.

Dear Hr. laude,

Thank you very much for your letter of 12th October and
for permission for us to use Nrs. Jane Roth's description of Unilever
records. Her list of Pacific Unilever records omits a couple.of
boxes apparently referring only to Australia, according te a letter
she wrote me some time ago, so I think, putting the two together, T
have a clear picture of whatl ‘they have in our field.

T think your suggested title for the projected Guide to
inelude the words "MSS Relating to Australie, New Zealand and the
Pacifie Tslands! is a good one and shall discuss it with lr. Fitzhardinge
and Wxry BLL< White.  We have plenty of notepaper at the moment unfort-
mmately. ¢ x

Alas we find that Mr, NMillington hss not deposited the 8ir
John Thurston diaries eifther at the Institute of Commonweslth Studies
or at ‘the Library of London University, o I em writing to'him to ask
his pérmission to include the dizries in our "Guide'™ provided they are
retained in England either in his possession or in an 1nst1tut10n here.
I enclose & copy of my letter,

After soue thounht I have decided not to follow up at present
with Mr: ¥illington your excellent suggestion that, K the diaries mldht &0
te the Watienzl Library, Canberra, or to the Witchell: Library, but to
make my own erguizry first. I hope Mr. Millington replies quickly. If
he shows any gigns of being willing to dispose of -the diaries T will
let Hr. Torrington et Australia House and Mr. Ric¢hardson know. He might
be influenced by being given a microfilm copy and if this were made I am ¥
sure the Austrglian National University could acquire = positive. )
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Dear Mr. Nillington,

Your thesis on the life of Sir John Thurston is among
sources we have searched for information on manuseripts relating
to the Pacific lIslands and now I have heayd from Mr. H.E. Maude
of the School of Pacific Studies at the Austraslien Eatiunal Univ-
ersity that you bave found Thurston's Disries.

These must be documents of considerable historical
interest and I understand that you had thought of placing them in
the Library of London University. We have enquired there and as
the Diaries are not yet in that Library, I venture to write to
enquire whether you would permit us to record in this projected
Guide where the diaries are, either in your possession or in an
institutioa.

I do not need %o stress to you that a record of the
whereabouts of documents is of great value to scholars even if
access is only by permission of the owmmer. Ve shall state in
our "Guide" that mention of documents does not necessarily mean
that they are available for reference, this being a matter for the
person or institution holding them.

I hope you will allow us to record the whereabouts of
the diaries of Sir John Thurston and should also be very grateful
for sny help you could give me in locating manuscripts in Great
Britein and Ireland relating vo our field.

Yours sincerely,

Phyllis Mender-Jones
D tor.



Department of Pacific History,
12 October 1965.

Miss P, Mander-Jones,

C/o The Institute of Commonwealth Studies,
27 Russell Square,

LONDON, W.C.1,

England.

Dear Miss Mander-Jones,

Yes by all means use Jahe Roth's description of the Unilever records,
So long as they have no objection. I have many faults but trying to keep
information to myself is not one of them. Curiously enough I find many
historians do suffer from this disease; not so librarians and archivists,
thank goodness,

I do hope that you cen, at some propitious moment, change the name of
your organization to one better descriptive of its gecgraphical scope -
though I suppose it doesn't matter very much really. If I might suggest
MSS Relating to Australia, New Zealand and the Pacific Islands it is because
this would be in conformity with the usage of the Austrelian National
University, South Pagific Commission, and indeed all organizations I know
of. These invariably include New Guinea as a Pacific Island but not so New
Zealand (illogical though it mey seem).

May I worry you with another matter of mutual interest to ms? A
Mr. J. Millington wrote an M.A. thesis on the life of Sir John Thurston,
which is in the library at London University. It came to my notice some
time ago (I cannot remember how) that he had acquired Thursson's Diaries,
which are of course of considerable value to Pacific historians., So I
wrote to him and, when I réceived no reply, asked Jane Roth to locate him.
I enclose copies of the three letters which resulted, from which you will
see that he was as long ago as February of last year negotiating with the
University of London (probably, he says, the Institute of Commonwealth
Studies) with a view to depositing the Thurston Diaries with them.

Perhaps he has done so, in which case could you please tell Jame ang
ask her to arrange for them to be microfilmed for us? If not, perhaps you
could succeed in activating him to take the action he proposed? I'm afraid
he is rather a difficult customer to deal with, but I have hopes that you



may be able to turn the scales where we, I fear, have failed. You will
see that I have suggested Australia as a possible alternative depository
for them should he decide to dispose of them. This was because I have

a feeling that he might be willing to sell the Diaries provided a copy was
made of them for his own use, though personally I am convinced that he will
never in fact use them since he has had them for so long without doing so.

With kind regards from us both,

Yours sincerely,

H.E. mud.el
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- 30th September, 1965.
Mr. H:.E. Maude,
The Research School of Pacific Studies,
The Australian National University,
Box-4, ' G.P.O., : '
CANBERRA . A.C.T.
AUSTRALTA.

Dear Mr. lMaude,

: < Thank you very much for your detailed letter about

the Robarts Journal. I am glad to have Father Denning's address too.
Perhaps while he is at Harvard he will be visiting London, in which
case T hope-I may see him. I shall keep a look out for the publication
of Robarts in your Pacific History Series. In the meantime I hawe
completed a preliminary draft of a description of MSS in the National
Library of Scotland and for the present shall leave out any mention of
the publication of Robarts.

I shall look forward toc seeing P.A. Snow's Bibliography
of Fiji, Tonpa and Rotuma.

I must devise another heading to our note psper. I did
not know that the S.W. Pacific .was a defined area and am afraid we always
used it very vaguely in the Mitchell Library. We are definitely including
from the Marianas and Hawaiian Islands to the Antarctic and from New
Guinea and Australis to Baster Tsland. We must think about a title too.
Perhaps we could make it ... MSS Relating to Australia, New Guinea, New
Zealand and the Pacific Islands. I lbok on New Guinea and New Zealand
as Pacific Islands but perhaps we should mention them.

I am glad Margaret Titcomb is going to make a world tour.
I was just about to:write to her when your letter arrived. I was rather
hoping she might have more than' two months here though money for that
amount of research at that time is all I can see available at present.
She is very able I think and I look forward to collaborating with her.

With kind regards.

Yours sincerely,
Phyllis Mander-Jones C
Director.
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Mr. H.E. Maude, : :

School of Pacific Studies,

Research School of Social Sciences,
Australian National University,

Box 4, G.P.0.,

CANBERRA. A.C.T.

Australia.

Dear YNr. Maude,

I have seen something of Mrs. Jane Roth lately and am
hoping she can give us some time for this "Guide" in the winter
or spring.

The immediate purpose of this letter is to ask your
permission to include in the "Guide" Mrs. Roth's description of
the Pacific material in Unilever Archives. MMrs. Roth told me she
wag doing this for you and showed me her description. If you would
permit us to use it we should be very grateful. I would of course
then approach Unilever for their permission too.

With kind regards to you and Mrs. Maude.

Yours sincerely,

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.



Pepaxtioent of Pacific History,
4th dugushy 19066,

Mine P. lMondereJoness
C/e The Institute of Commonvealth Studiess
27 Fusgell Sousrs,

AONDON, Valsls Englend,

Dezxr Miss MendereJones,

Thank you for your letter Nos4/B.M./66 of the 24th June, vhich I
would have veplied to before had I net been 1oid up with congestion of the
lungsy due %o thias migersble winter which we have been enduring,

Your description of the Stanmove Papersy judging from the dreft
relating %o the iteme in the first four volumes which you kindly sent,
seens perfect to me and far more comprehensive then I hed enviseged your
being eble to have dones If you are ryeally going toy in effects calendar
every item in every series of papers relaiting to sustralia, Few Zealand
ané the Pacific your gulde will be wellenigh impeccable and absolutely
ingéppenseble to all reseowch workers and studentss It seems a good desl
more detedled, for example, than Crick end Almen,

I heave forwerded your drait descripition to Dy Deyyok Searry who is
the especialist on the Stanmore Papers; end will pass on any comments which
be makes, Meanwhile we should be most grateful for your descriptions of the
renaiving volumes, when completedy os there are two students here and one in
Yéduey working on the Papers et the moment snd I cen now see thet severel of
the letters concern matters of interest to myself eleo.

Jane Roth gent us & microfilm of all the Stanmore Papers relating to
the Pacific, and the Mitchell Library are arranging to teke o positive
from our negative, as soon as they ocan get the congent of the owners of the

te
With ovy best wisheg,

Yours sincerely,

BB, Monde,



L4
4

Dexyck, -

I enclose Migs Mander-Jones' draft
description of the first four volumes of the
Stanmore Papers: they are more detailed than
I realized that she would be able to do for
her Mamuscript Guide.

She has promiged copies of the whole
series on the Stanmore Papers as soon as they
are Ieady °

May I please have the notes back when
finished with as I should like to make copies for
a student in Sydney (and for you if you would
like one),

Any comments woulds I knowy be appreciated
by Miss Mander-Jones.

e
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24th June, 1966

WMr. H.E. Maude,

School of Pacific Studies,
Avstralian National University,
Box 4, P.0.,

Canberra. A.C.T.

AUSTRALIA. -

Dear Mr Maude,

Jame Roth told me last year that you asked her to
examine the Stanmore papers in the British Museum. My memory is
that she also arranged for you a microfilm of selected papers.
Jane also kindly gave me a copy of her notes.

We have Just begun to compile a description of these
papers for this Guide, of course using Jane's notes. Our method is
to note quantity and even to give folio references. We also give

Enc. dates as much as possible. I enclose a copy of our first dralt of
a description of the first four volumes. We list only a couple of
subjects which Jane did not mention or mentioned cursorily but our
more detailed notes may perhaps be useful. If our draft description
ig useful to you or one of your students I can send descriptions of
further volumes as they are completed. I should also be grateful for

critical comments.

Margaret Titcomb's stay in England is drawing to a
close. We had lunch together today and she leaves for Europe next
week but will be back in October for a short time.

With kind regards to you and Mrs Maude.
Yours sincerely,
(§a~jlﬁ; .Aﬂowqibu-crh*4

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.



Department of Pacific History,
1st May, 1967.

Miss P. Mander=jones,

Director, Guide to Manuscripts relating to
Australia and the South West Pacific,
¢/o The Institute of Commonwealth Studies,

27 Russell Square,

LONDON, W.C.1., England.

Dear Migs Mander=Jones,

Many thanks for your two letters of the 20th April. Re
the Admiralty Station Records I have deleted the figures in brackets
on pp. 2=5 as you suggested so that is all fixed now and gone to the

printers.

Jane has certainly found much gold for us in Adm, 1, though
in a rather limited field — paval activities in Micronesia = mamely nacx &y
for Dorothy Shineberg's introduction to Cheyne's 2 volume MS in the
Mitchell, Thank you for letting her see Ida's notes from Uncat. MSS
set 94, Item 1, because we should like her to copy everything on the
Pacific Islands in Adm. 1 (unless they are being done in the near
future by the Joint Copying people). The Admiralty Papers have always
been our Achilles' heel; Ethel Drus maintained that she had worked out
a system which enabled her to find anything, but as she would never
tell us what it was we gained little from her erudi tion,

Through the A{D.B., searcher in England (who has an amazing
flair for tracing peeple) Dorothy has discovered the surprising ine
formation that Cheyne's son became physician to Queen Vietoria and
was made a baronet. lis grandsen, who lives in Italy (I think in
the Diplomatic Service) was amazed to hear that the Cheyne MS had
got into the Mitchell as he understood it was still in the Shetlands
with other Cheyne records. Jim Davidson has prepared a note for him
whieh I enclose and will let you know developments, particularly if
any other Cheyne material comes to light, At present, like Wellington,
Sir (?) Cheyne has to be treated very delicately and had best be left

to Dorethy to handle,

I have spent three weeks preparing a 50 page report on
'The Documentary Basis for Pacific Studies' covering the whole world.
This is for a group who have asked me to keep it confidential for the
present so I cannot, as I should like, send you a copy until it is de=
restricted, But the British Columbia Admiralty records are mentkoned

in it, with recommendations for action,



= 2=

Re the note on the Thurston Papers, by a strange chance
less than 10 minutes after I had opened your letter Harold White rang
me re the microfilming of the German C.0., F.0. and naval records at
Potsdam which, as you probably know, Majorie Jacobs is examining at
the moment on a grant from the Mitchell. The East German Government
are apparently willing to play but would prefer to exchange for micro=-
films of our material. 1Its all rather delicate becanse Australia
does not recognize the LCast German Govermment so better not talk about
it till things get finalized.

Anyway the point is I asked him to sanction the publication
of your note then and there and he agreed immediately. He did not
want it shown to anyone on his staff ( as I offered) or readtto him
(as I tried to do) but said that the fact that you had prepared it and
I wanted it for the Journal was good enough for him. I must say that
if one can only get Mr, White's personal attention on a matter one
gets immediate action (whereas his subordinates take months); and in
any case I gathered that he did not consider it a very important matter,
when compared with the other operations we are engaged on at the present
time. So the note has gone off to the printer, who was actually standing
by for the last few pages of copy. If you would prefer not to sign it
I'11 de so myself, or get someone else to.

Incidentally Mr. White promised me a lock-—up room of my own
at the National Library from the day I retire from the A.N.U,, so I

feel a bit honoured,

T do hope that you write that account of Ida's adventures in
the United Kingdom; she often talked to me about her time in Tahiti
but hardly ever about England = of course 1927 was a long time ago and,
as you know, she was really so intereated in the present and future
that she did not speak much about the past (or at least her own past).

With our kindest regards and sincere thanks for all your help
with the Manuscript Section; this year's is, I think, a particularly
interesting one,

Yours sincerely,

J

-~

-~
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CAPTAIN ANDREW CHEYNE'S JOURNAL

ABOUT 1945, when I was a Fellow of St John's College, Cambridge,
I received a letter from Mrs (later Lady) Hancock, wife of
Professor W.K. Hancock, saying that she had temporarily in her
possession Captain Cheyne's Journal. Mrs Hancock then held a
vartime appointment at the B,B.C. and was in charge of talks

on the Overseas Service directed towards the Pacific area.

The Journal had been brought to her by Mr Beresford
Egan, an actor (rather elderly, I gathered, and apparently
down on his luck), who hoped he might be commissioned to prepare
talks based on it for the B,B.C. Mrs Hancock considered it
unsuitable for this purpose but realized that it might merit
publication as a document of historical imterest. I therefore
began correspondence with Mr Egan (but never met him). His
fnitial interest was im collaboration between us that might
result in the publication of a 'popular’' book from which he
would make a substantial amount of money. He later agreed,
however, that I might prepare a scholarly edition of it. I
mentioned the proposal te the Council of the Hakluyt Society;
but the society was, at that time, opposed to publishing any
journal dealing with a period as recent as the nineteenth
century. I took mo further actiom but later gathered that the
Journal had been offered for sale by Mr Egan and purchased by
the Mitchell Library of Sydney.

I was told that the Journal had been given to Mr
Egan by relatives of his wife who lived, I think, in Somerset
or Deven. It was said to have been in their possession for
2 long time. Lady Hancock died some years ago; and I have
no kaowledge of the whereabouts of Mr Egam, if, indeed, he
should still be alive.

Captain Cheyne was an acute observer of the Pacific
and wrote about places and aspects of trading not adequately
described by others. The publication of his Journal, and
perhaps of other papers that may survive, is highly desirable.
Dr Dorothy Shineberg is probably the ideal editor: she has
a greater kuowledge tham amy other historian of Melanesia
in Andrew Cheyne's time, and s broad experience as a historian
vhich should emsure that her handling of his accounts of the
Micronesian Islands is also of a high scholarly standard.

J W, DAVIDSON
Professor of Pacific History
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Department of 1301f1c History
;he Hegearch School of PwCllAC Studies,
Australian National University,
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Deax Mr. laude,

Your letter of 30th March followed me to Cambridge so it was
not' till T returmed to London this week that I could check my

nates:

The note on Admiralty Station Records relating to Australia

and the Pacific supplementing
hat the

that I feel strongly
unneceasary and confusing.

you do not say you want it To

I am sending a separate

Mr., Cleland's note is 0.K. exocept
figures in brackets on pp.2-5 are
am retaining the copy you sent &s
be returned.

letter about the Thupsten papérs.

A% Cambridge I sta;ed with Jane and we had & mest successful

week ‘checking our querie

8 at the Scoit Polgr Research Insti+"te and

at the University Llur@rd, especially Jarline, Matheson record
I lam in touch with/Mr, Reild of Matheson & Co. and am Sdbm;bblng

to him my notes for inclusion in

Jane has mentioned to me
found for you in Adm:1 dn the P.N.0. We have not ¥y

oh

he Guide.

o=

the interesting recowxds she has
et tackled

Admiralty recor&s in the P:R,0. for the Guide but Joint Copying

Proﬁect Officers
though I am not sure how

have checked Adn.1 darin; the last two yea
far f1 has advanced. I have been

=

nr*wnv checking of Adm.1 since *uoO.



WrYE R HMeude L _2 t e e ', 20th Aprll, 1967

r*.:.

Set, 94 item 1. 4T have yhotographs of the notes and will:det, J¢ne
" gee thed in'cage there is anything, helpful in‘her rese¢rches for.

oy o1 | T A R ----"‘-':" . .' . w 2wl
it s , g

5or the Gulae WE are ueferrln 4dm1 alty as 1% is so'ﬁiffiéﬁit.'

"We have quite a 'det of rotes. but’ e’ greht deal fiore _resedrchis:
jneedea. Of ‘eourse . .we sball 1ot be able to igo, into debails contg*ned

in' ipdividusl’ letterssetes Our descr;g+1ons will be somethlng dike,

"hg*notb on: Btation Records.: With'z bit mbre QVperlence{_we Hive | _
flnlshed Colonisl €ffice and Home Office and bégun 'on, Heley Board AR

of ' Trade, iremsury and Audlt) we. should be sble; to beban on
Adudiralty. S

One' cf Ty best sources of 1nfo“mat10n on adu;f has always
been netES‘by Ida Lesson m;de An 1;27 These-include & detters

. Aug 951927 end’ notés complle& from “Adm. 12 ‘which are. “ﬂlbesto” maue e
.by,Admlralty clerks. Phe-nptes £ron ‘the Digests were! corbinueds’ iy
\after Ids. left. Lonuon by':las 3% Deane ‘wHo ‘was. employed by, the f; ;;,

Triastees of the Mitchell on' thls and other: JOﬁSn Mise Deane did. 2

*\sdme work also for the bomm0nwealth National Library end“Publich L
Library of Victoria but I have neyer found. these notes from the. 7 Y

Adm. Digests except . in the mltehell.‘ They “gre 'in ML Ehcﬂt M85

youl: Useful za thée notes are they cannot berregarded es- contalnlng
everythlng and t ie only way to be aure 18 to go. through Adn 1

In her 1etter of 9th August 1927 Llss ‘Leeson descrlnes calllng
at the Admiralty. where "two- very courieous mern guve me/a couple of.:
hours.: One knew guite a lot about the Australlan Stabion, and her’j'
considers .there's an enonmous qupntlty of materlql ‘to he 1nvest1 ted...
He explalned the dlgesta... : ' :

I should like: to wrlﬁe an artlcle on’ Idm's v1slt to Jngland
in 192? Andoher researches.. ' They were mugniflcent. of course the il
highlight wds her discovery of the third volume of Flinder's log
on the Investigdtor. Such afd'article would be suitable. for
&EEQ&E?S and manuscrlnts I shoula think. * =R

A

Concerning the Paclflc'budtlon Rucoxds in British Columbia
L am afrald Ido not know 1f eny approdch has been mede’ foF micro- .
filming for Australia. ‘I d¢ mot, now tlint, it wag the P.R.0: who. -
1ét British Columbis have tHese records. . Perhaps, bhe Admiralty dla,
Jus® ag the Foreign 0ffice. let the Altchell have soma Tahitl Past L
Hecords. , . : :

(

With'lkind, regards .

Yours sincerely,

s Mot o

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Dlggctor.
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s LR Mandey,

eparbmentyof Pzcific Higtory,

The Hesearch School of ;*c1flc Studies,
Australian latiopal University,

‘-‘-‘0}: u, Jlrt\dt,

Canberrai, AT,

AUSTRATTA.

Bl

1

P

Thurston Pupers forserly ipthe passession
of i Mrs J.NI ldngtbn

I 'have explained’ in my letter. of today's dute 'on Admiralty
Station Hecords theat I have had to hold your lstter of 30th Mirch
T11E T retiirned from Cambridge. I jam 80 sorry for' the delay
particularly for its connection with the note you asked me'fo rsad

on the above papers.

The Thurston papers have not yet left London, having been held
80 that a microfilm could be made fox security, so Mr. White will not
have all information on them yet including details dbout their
acquisgition, which his representative Mr. W.D. Thorn, will be
sending.

Neither Mr. Thorn nor I can author
theid acquisition. | It geems & small matte
we: bobhthinik Mr. "White 'should aubhorise ) - nis
pazticular case and we think he should have ifr. Thorn's last letter
on the subject.

Ag 1t.is due to your bringing th
the National Tibrary approached 3. Milli
about saying all this but feel T must.
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M . & Mawde |
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clwbt‘v""‘-, A-C. T,

Dear Hn

]

HAllid Ao Aav v de Jd.._r\, 'qua—s Aave ot Moot

Lan Locabed . Uk 4 munﬁ.,&.- é-n-.l.«b awues U L

A Condmuns .

Re Dawd Mildor, I am ofmid I dort rng
/fb,wuwtaaurus_ Whae Ao wrote Ao me A wes on K
s of Chashcloeh Glastoal , bt o yeendtly O Lo
Tt MR ol ke gaz.mt-a.gl..;a () Ao ) o Timana
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G tle ,Jlrut,

Dunsolen .

Lih Lest inshes —cnd  good Luck ,.;JWW.’
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cific Histozy
Oul of ;aC;IlC Studies,
nal Universitby,

JerLH. G,
PR LJ_...i .LI.'. -

Thurston Papers formexrly in the possession
pfMrd Ju BRI ington

Perhaps. you have heard that the Thurston papers were held at
Lus r;ll_ House not only for a microfilm teo be.made but seo that Br

see them: I hesard this after I wrote o you and

: D SCerr.

obtained Mr. White's approval to publish my note and
to the printer. 'If possible I should like my signature
atk it pleaBe.

T'aw so glad you heve a promise of a room from Mr. White fox
hat is surely-a ddstent dsy when you retire from the AN.ULY
I shall snswer the rest pf your letter separately. This will

practically by return post which is wonderful £o1 me!l

fours sincerely,

e

AN (PN

lznder-Jones




Department of Pacific History,
5th May, 1967.

Dr David Hilliard,
Department of History,
Flinders University,
ADELAIDE, Seouth Australia,

Dear David,

Have you any idea of the address of David P, Miller (eor
Millar), who wrote to you (from Cambridge?) on 8,8.64 re the Papers
of John Selwyn which he théught that he had arranged to have deposited
in Lambeth Palace Library.

We have now located the Bapers but are anxious to get in
touch with Miller re their deposit, copying, ete.

Wishing you all the best,

Yours,

H., E. Maude,



Department of Pacific History,
5th May, 1967.

Miss P, Mander=Jones,

Director, Guide to MSS relating to Australia
and the South West Pacific,

¢/6 The Institute of Commonwealth Studies,

27 Russell Square,

LONDON, W.C.1., England.

Dear Miss Mander=Jones,

Thank you for kindly letting us have particulars of the
Selwyn Papers with the Rev. H, Selwyn Fry. They are most interesting,
and of particular value to Niel Gunson and David Hilliard, our two
mission specialists in Australia.

All I know of Mr. Millar (or Miller as I understodd he was)
is containediin the following excerpt from a letter which I wrote to
Jane Roth on 2nd June 1965:=

"But please have another crack at the Lambeth Papers. Herewuth
an excerpt from a letter from David P, Miller, of Cambridge to
David Hilliard, of the A.N.U., dated 8.8.64:=

'As to MSS. I have been able to track down quite a lot of
Selwyniana in this Country, and have come across about 200
letters of John Selwyns. They vwere in a tin trunk in a
Berkshire vicarage, in the keeping of the grandson of John
Selwyn, who had no idea of their value, and had even contem-
plated burning them. I sorted them out, and have made
arrangements with the librarian of Lambeth Palace to have them
put in temporary storage, so that microfilming by interested
parties can get to work, 1 have not read these letters;
there was too much G.A. Selwyn material mixed up with it, for
me to spend more than a cursery glance on those of his son's,
I suggest you write to Mr, Bill, Librarian, Lambeth Palace,
London, and ask if you can have copies taken. But as to
their ultimate value from your peint of view, I'm afraid I can
offer you no hope that they will necessarily be of any value,'

What abeut trying out Mr, Bill (though it sounds an impreobable
name ) ?%

Jane had already besn to Lambeth Palace where they disclaimed
211 knowledge of the Selwyn Papers and I believe that after my second
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letter she went again with similar negative results; as I now realize
from your letter this was because Fry did not in fact deposit the letters
there as Miller thought that he had arranged.

I will now write to David Hilliard, who is now Lecturer in
History at Flinders University, Adelaide, and find out if he knows
Miller's (or Millar's) address and, if so, will send it to you.

We are naturally anxious to have the Papers photocopied;
indeed that was my object in asking Jane to go to Lambeth Palace.
Is there any chance? I could defray all expenses.

Yours sincerely,



Department of Pacific History
30th March, 1967.

Miss P, Mander=Jones,

¢/= The Institute of Conmonwealth Studies,
27 Russell Square,

LONDON, W.C.1. England.

Dear Miss Mander=Jones,

I am enclosing the éext of your two articles in the "From
the Archives" section of the Journal in the hope that they will
prove acceptable.

From recollection ( and they have been an unconscionable
time typing them) I condensed your Admiralty Records piece a
wee bit, for we are really up against space this issue, put a
few of your remarks into footnotes (where they are in smaller
print) and made one or two inconsequential changes to conform
with our usage; but I honestly do not think that I have omitted

anything that you said or altered its sense in any way. If I
have you may freely berate me,

As regards the Thurston Papers I think it is exactly as was.

Don't bother to reply if the pieces pass must/&B is. If not
I shall gladly change them as required. The article on the
Guide to Manusecripte comes in another section; hence I am not

enclosing it here,

While I think of it do you know whether anything has been
done to get the Pacific Station Records in the possession of the
Government of British Columbia microfilmed? Presumably they
contain much useful material on Pitcairn Island and the Eastern
Pacific generally., If not I shall attack the authorities to get
it done, It seems an unpardonable action for the P.R,0. to part
with British Admiralty records, particularly without keeping
copies, Why don't they send all the Australian C.0. material

to Australia?
With my thanks for your continued and much-appreciated help.

Yours sincerely,
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17th February, 1967

Mr. H.E. Maude, -
School of Pacific Studies,
Australian National University,
Box 4, G.2.0.,

Canberra. A.C.T,

AUSTRALTA.

Dear Mr. Maude,

I recently visited the Rev. H. Selwyn Fry in Berkshire. He
knc., has papers of which I enclose a rough description.

ine. I also enclose a copy of a letter I have written to lir. David
Swain, a New Zealander who has done some very good research work
for the Guide. He is studying to enter the Church of Ingland but
is going to work for us egein in the summer vacation.

I enclose a copy of my last letter to him because in it I
mention portraits which are of interest and also a Mr. David Millar,
whom T should like to find if I can. He may know of other Selwyn
or Pacific Islands manuscripts.

Mr. Jillar stayed a week with Rev. lr. Fry about a year ago
and went through the papers. He borrowed part of a long and interesting
letter and returned it through Lambeth Palace Library, telling them
he thought Mr. ¥ry was going to deposit the papers. UMr. Fry does not
intend to do this. He wants bto retain the papers.

L wonder if you happen to know Mr. Millazr?

With kind regards.
Yours sincerely,

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Directors
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hh'.’- D-I’io S“ain,

College of the Resurrection,
Mirfield,

YORKSHIRE..

Dear David ?

Thank you for your letter of 13th February. I hope you have
an opportunity of seeing Mr., Fry's Selwyn papers one day. I regret
thet the description I sent you has an error on p.2. . In the para-
graph sbout the Autobiography of Sarah Harriet Selwyn I have saids
"A typescript copy of the autobiography is in the possession of Nrs
Stephen Pry...". This should read "... Mrs Stephen Belwyn". If I
can find an opportunity I hope to meet Mrs. Stephen Selwyn for she
lives near Henley, and perhaps also her son Major John Selwyn,
Pinkneys Green.

Wr. Fry tells me that the well known print of a portrait of
Bishop G.A. Selwyn after George Richmond was made from an undated
watercolour in his possession. I have seen this watercolour and it
seems to me to depict a youngish man. Nr, Fry says that either Mrs
3tephen Selwyn or Major John Selwyn, probably the latter, has an
oil for which this watercclour was a sketch and that there is with

it a companion o0il peinting of Sarah Harriet.

1 gather you do not know Mr. Devid Millar, whom I mentioned
in my letter of Tth February. Do not trouble to write again about
him, You can tell me when you come to London.

I hope you see some day the Selwyn letter® at 5t. Petex's,
London Dock, and can give me a note of it. Thank you for promising
to do so0.



Mz, D.N, Swain ol pgone . 27 17th Februsry, 1967

. ‘Yes you mentioned Niss Doérothy Eobhouse but I did not purﬂue
-her as you said she was going to present the Bishop Hobhouse papers
to the Turnbull. The report on Norfolk Island and indeed alsoc the
H.Z. papers are of interest to Australia and T shall tell Australia

.House Library or N.S.W. (Mary Miles) about the papers and perhips
when ‘they hear they have arrived at the Tuxnbuli ‘they oonld,get

+f microfilma.

yith best wishes.

 Yours sincerely,

Phjllia;lahder&Jonea
Director :



Department of Pacific History,
21st June, 1967.

Miss P. Mander=Jones,

Director, Guide to MSS relating to Australia
and the S.W. Pacific,

c/o The Institute of Commonwealth Relations,

27 Bussell Sguare,

LONDON, V¥.C.1, England.

Dear Miss Mander=Jones,

It has eecurred to me that your article on Ida Leeson and her
work in England during 1927 might do well for the Manuscripts or

Publicaticns Sections of the Journal of Pacific History, if you cared
to send ityto us. That is if you can ever find the time {0 write it.

For the Publications Sectien in particular it is difficult te
fina geod, shortish articles on a suitable theme. Anyway, its just
an idea; and I think we can guarantee considerably more readers than
you would get through Archives and Manuscripts (though it is an excell-
ent publication) and quite a few of them people who knew and appreciated

1da's qualities,

Yours sincerely,

iy

/



Department of Pacific Iistory,
17th Juae, 1967.

Miss P. Mander—fones,

¢/o The Institute of Commonwealth Studies,
27 Russell Square,

LONDON, W.C.1p England.

Dear Miss Mander=Jones, .

With considerable diffidence and even a sense
akin te panic I am sending to you, under separate cover,
a copy of my report on "The Documentary Basis for Pacifie
Studies". 1In criticising its no donbt many inaccuracies
and infelicities please keep in mind that it had to be
drafted withont any warning eand in a few days to a date
line not of my own cheosing; and it is probably polemical
rather than informative, being written to urge certain
meagures which T had been advocating for years without
the slightest effect.

Through & series of Iortuitous circumstances the
gtars net in a favourable eonjunction for a brief and
unexpected period of only a few weeks and I knew that
I should never have a second chance. 1t is seldom that
librarians adwit amateurs to interfere in their arcame
affaire and 7 must admit to feeling flattered at the
time at being iavited, for however brief a peried, to
address such a closed cirecle.

The report was prepared at the jeint reguest of
Mr G,D, Richardson, Principal Librarian and Mitchell
Librarian, Publiec Library of New South Wales, and Dr
Raiph R. Shaw, Dean of Library Activities, imiversity
of Nawaii. I understand that its present status is
that its main recommendations for the formation of an
Association of Pacific Nesearch Libraries and a Pacifie
Tslands Manuseript Clearing Centre (to be operated by
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this Department) have been approved in prineiple by Sir
Jeln Crawford, as Director of the Research School of
Pacific Studies, lMr Richardson and Dr Shaw and are now
being considered, or are about to be considered, by the
Principal Librarians of the National Libraries of
Australia and Yew Zealand,

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Maude.
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23rd May,. 1967

Mrs HeB., Maude

itesearch*School of Pacific Studies,
Department cof Pacific History,
‘Augtralian National University,
Box 4, WG Paliy

Canberra. A.C.T.
AUSTRALIA.

Deariiir. Maude,
Thank you for your letter of 14th May and for the address of
Mr. David Millar's father in Dunedin.

Before writing to him I hope to get into touch with Mejor John
Selwyn, Pinkney's Green, near Henley and also with his mother lirs.
Stephen Se}wyn, Hatsen House, Hemenham, near Henley. HMaejor John
Selwyn’'is said to be the 'holder of copyright' in Selwyn letters
as representative of the family. I am not sure that he has any
papers however so I may first approach Mr. Fry agein. I shall get
authority for the copying first in cese T can arrange it.

Yours sincerely,
i j‘......bu,(}m,

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.
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12th &y, 1967.

Nr: H.E: lauds)

Research School of Pacifiec Studies,
Department of Pacific Histoxy,
Australlan National University,

Box 4, G.P.O.,

Canberya. { AiC.T.

o
TS TRALTA .
i

Dear Mr. Maude,

I'write at once in reply to your letter of Hth llay about the
Selwyn papers in the possesgsion of Rev. H. Selwyn Fry and the
information  you have kindly given me on David Iiller (L got my
spelling '‘Millzx’ fron iz. Fry and hope to check again as I may
have misunderstood hlm,.

em pot sure what Mx. Fry‘” reaction to copying will be.. He
sgatigfied with LL. Iiller's, treatment of him and of the papers.
ion in taking away letters and part of & long and important
without reference to lir. Pry was inexcusable.

l““
o

As you can. tell from my rough description, the papers require
lof of sorting before they.could be copied. e could do this

Letwehﬂ the Guide 2and the Joint Copying Project and the latter would
pay for the film T feel reasonably sure. '5till it would be very
expensive to send 2 photographer to the wilds of Berkshire and I
h_%e ioubts that Vr. Fry will now let them out of his 'sight. T
will f‘-}‘*;'JI'Of.;_CI': Wim ond let you know the result. We would do both
the G.A. Selwyn end J.i. Selyyn papers.

e Dasid Jwain, whon I mentioned in my letter to you dated
17%h ﬂntfl-“J, knows a little about. My, Hiller, for example he has
heard that ilir. ”1L1cr h_3 decided not to go into the Churech after
8ll. Sti1l1 I should like #o!know Mr. Millerx's address and try and
lezrn what he knows.zbout other. Belwyn papers. Thank you for

promiging to let me know it if you discover what it is.

fToure sincerely,

@‘llu Marden - dw«

Phyllis Mender~Jones
Director,



Department of Pacific History,
14th Ha-‘h 1967t

Miss P. Mendex-Jonesy

Director, Cuide to MSS relating to fustralia
and the South West Pacific, Y e

C/o The Institute of Commonwealth Relations,

27 Russell Square,

L Ny WaoCa England.

Dear Miss Mander=Jones,

Thenk you for your letter; just received. The note re the

Tlmrston Papers has gone in and over your signature, so you should have
the proofs before long.

Here is David Hilliayd's answer about Millar:-

"Meny tharke for your letters I was really thrilled to hear that
the Selwyn Papers have at last been located. VWhen the microfilm
finally arrives I'll be masking a bee-line over to Canmberra to see
what treasures it containg,

Re David Millar, I am afraid I don't know his present address.
When he wrote to me he was on $he staff of Christclurch Cathedral,
tut more recently I have heard that he is school-teaching (I think)
in Timame. The best plan would be to write to him ¢/o his father:-

Rev, Canon D.S. Millax,
Selwyn Colleges
Castle Street,
Dunedin, "
Hoping that the above is of some use to you,

Yours sincerelys

HE. Hmde.

o



Department of Pacific History,
24th July, 1967,

Miss P. Mander-Jones,

Director, Guide to Manuscripts relating to
Australia and the South West Pacific,
c/o The Institute of Commonwealth Studies,

27 Russell Sguare,
mm' W‘c. 1- ] England.

Dear Miss Mander-Jones,

T doubt if you could possibly envisage the relief with which I
received your incredibly kind and generous letter of the 4th on my too-
hurriedly written report on 'The Documentary Basis for Pacific Studies'.
T was only too conscious that every page contained inaccuracies, that
much of the argument might be not unfairly described as special pleading,
and that while it might pass muster with the unspecialized library ad=-
ministrator you would be able to see all too clearly each weak link and
each difficulty glossed overs

T had also sent a copy to Ian Diamond in Suva, who had criticised
it for minimizing the enormous nature of the task, undersétimating the
staff necessary and the expenditure which would be requireds All this
is probably true enough but Shaw, who is pretty shrewd, points out that
the important thing is to stop talking about the difficulties inherent
in any action, which we have been doing for the last 20 years, and get
something started, however small and jnitially inadequate for its purpose.

Once the libraries can be persuaded to co-operate and create a
jointly owned and operated servicing organization it will grow, if it
serves a useful purpose; and the process of growing is so very much
less difficult than that of giving birth.

T gather from the grapevine that the view of the Netional Library
(by which I suppose is meant Burmester) is that the Joint Copying
Project can do all this wh=n they have finished in the U.K. and that it
would be uneconomic to search for Pacific Islends material eand then
later for Austrelian and New Zealand material. One can see the logic
of this argument but I fear it postpones everything for my lifetime
(and possibly yours). In my view you have infallibly stated the
correct procedure, i.e. that the initial surveys should note the
Australian and New Zealand material en passent and that where one or
more libraries request its copying it should be done (charging them



(cherging them accordingly).

This listing for copying is, as you say, slow in many cases,; €ego
the Admiralty Series, but I am hoping that there are other series where
we can simply film through, even though a percentage of the material
mey not be on the Pacific at all. We are already working, through
several sources, on the records in Rome and when they are done France and
the U.S. are the great problems (apart from the islands themselves). It
seems likely that an American library will take full responsibility for
the U.S. survey - I suppose you don't feel like teckling France when you
have done the U.K.?

There has been some recent correspondence on the subject of Joyce
Wright's Catalogue of Serials and it may be thet Shaw will agree to
Jenet Bell underteking it, as she is quite anxious to do. 1 am afraid
that Joyce may prove to be a non-sterter, as in her M.A. which I have
been helping her over for years. Its not altogether her fault because
as Reference Librarian at the University of Hawaii Library she really
never has a minute offe He Roth, of the Auckland University Library,
has just published an incomplete list of government serials in a sel-
ected number of Pacific Islands territories. It is a start, though
hardly more; but he deserves credit for meking a beginning on which
others can improvee

Thank you for your paper on the artists who went with Baudin and
Flinders, apart from correcting the incorrect impression which I gathered
from Mr Cleland's cards in the National Library it will be a nice acguisi-
tion for my library whioh is still growing. At least I shall never dis-
pense my library like Mackaness but dispose of it as an entire collection
when I retire from active worke It seems curious to me that a man like
Mackaness (not lacking money) should spend so much trouble building up &
fine collection and then scatter it to the flour winds.

I have noted all your valuable remarics anent the French records
copied for the Turnbull and other matters and will have them carefully
entered on cards for action should any clearing house eventuate. One
of the difficulties is to find someone to run the Centre full-time but
here Sir John Crawford and Professor Davidson have helped by up=grading
the position to that of Research Officer, the highest non-academic grade
in the University and paid better than many academic positions. I
think there are only half a dozen in the whole University, mostly senior
technologists in the medical field or the natural sciences.

Thank you for your subscription to the Journal which I have duly
passed on - & am doing all { can to advertise it and have nearly reached
1,000 subscribers, my aim being 1,500 at which figure it will be self-
supporting and also have the largest circulation of any scholarly Journal
in the Pacific region (the Journal of the Polynesian Society being next
at 1,350) and thus able to attreot all the leading contributorse Curious-
1y France has the lowest number of subscribers of any large country with
6 (of which one is free) but there are also curious deserts such as
Oxford and Auckland where there are no subscribers whatsoever, not even
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+he Bodleian or Rhodes House. T hope your article on Ida eventuates
but of course there is no hurry; Jjust whenever you have time off

this year or next.

You ask asbout two of the Pacific Monograph Series but work on
them is not sufficiently advanced to tell you the price of either,
Tn the case of the thesis catalogue Diane hed completed entries for
780 $heses, which I think is about all there probably are, when she
left (with her husband) for the University of Hamilton, New Zealand,
and T cannot extract the final text from her. The manuscript in-
ventory is being held up by the bibliographer working on it being engaggd
for the time being in final corrections to Snow's Bibliograph of Fiji,
Tonga and Rotuma.

I am delighted that the filming of Adm. 1 is under waye I should
indeed like a copy of Ethel Drus's notes on the Admiralty records and
would not, of course, publish any part without her permission. But
we are good friends and I'm sure she would not mind me having them for

my own perscnal assistance.

Agein many thanks indeed for your heartening letter on the possible
formation of & Centre. My morale was badly in need of the strengthening
which your kind support gave; for I am only too conscious of the great
difficulties ehead, not only financial and technical but also due to
rivalry betweer libraries and personality differences between library
and archives administrators.

With our kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

H. E. Hﬂude.
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Department of I*:!.lelc History,

The Hesearch Bchool of Pscific Studies,
Australian Hational ‘Tniversity,
Box 43 GthG-',

Canberra: A.0.0,

AUSTRALT A

Degrilir. Maude,

Thank you very mich indeed for bunﬂins me 2 copy of your report on
"The Documentary Basis for Paecific Studies', "I am thrilled to read it.
Yout Should not feel ‘any diffidence for your knowledge of Facific biblio-
graphy isunrivalled and provi@eés the aid” that librgrians cunnot do withouts
It is' essential bo work with research smorkery &8 you Say on page 12:

I olad “that Bir John Crawlord, Gordon Richardson and Dr. Shaw
have approvau your wain recommerdations in principle and hope the
Yconsideration' by "national! libregries will mot deley action. A Cleering
centre is what is needed together with the 'special projects' you mention
~ all = ineluding I hope ‘thig fuide, ‘relatively short. term in oper: tion.
“he Ggtalogue of Serials begun By Joyce Wright in Honolulu would be most
usefnl; and, specialised bibliographies could be designed I think to be a
series forming a Pacific bibliography.

lapuscripts are of course my maih inberest at present. 4 'elesring
centrel and ithis Guide should guard against the loas of time and money
involved in ‘gmall programmes by uninformed seholars.

You piaise the Ausbralian Joint Copying Project, "1 am delighted
ab. the hﬂlP viork, on, this, Cuide has already given ity for exsmple in
ST rising For it the Society of Friends reécords, riow microfilmed, and
in dire cblnﬁ it to Foreign Office records of Pgcific interest other thah
.0.58. ' We have only worked about five months at the Public Record Office
but in wthother few months should be able to produce information om nost
of the wroups of records of value for Austzaliun, Hew Seadand and Pacific
studies. I hope you are not too hopeful about the new P.R.0. system of
microfilming. I am afraid that, even with our Guide finished, some
important Pacific material will be buried,in leng runs of films until we
can get more detailed lists and indexes. I Hear though that the P.R.OC.
isr aware of this and willing ‘bo,co-operate.




' A tH July,:ﬁ§67¢

Witﬁ“fégarﬂ toysurveys. of manusezipts I would ab.onge emphisise

that in every courbry, it would be ecengmical”to include sustrdlia and
I see mo dlfflculty in 11nn1nv 1Lg1u31ve

New Zealand with the Paeificy’:

and sne01hllsed conylng proaects.

I ‘would =&lso empha51se thab one ¢an make at requlvely uulck
survev but that diéting. for: copV1ng ig ‘slower. 3!
case butb 1t is 80 1n_m&ny cases and one must be

problem.’

'y

This ds not so 1n.eve1y
Orepwied bo ‘frce" the

On page 23 you mention thé'ﬁreﬁcﬁ docunents filmed oL 36u%h

Australia throuvh Vir. . Baldwin's ‘resezrch.

It ds worhh neting. I think:

that the impertant menuscripts and drawlngﬂ on BPudln S-voyage in ther

Museum of Netural-rHistory at thé Ha yre were .also copied ‘earlier” for the

Ehc, Miﬁchell-lefa:y. I enclose
p') 47 8, ﬂ‘dtr

~ Some - 1mportan French:-

you know about these filmsT -

employed ‘Mr. L.R.{ Marchant to select and list material-andiarrange j;ﬁf'

-8 coPy'of paper I gave on upudln‘s-and
Fldinders! artists, which 1nclnues somethlnv about the e papers on

recordb from the Archives Wationzles and: _
vother repositories in Farla have Deen £filmed ¢+ 1959-1960 for lew ! Zdealand.
They retate chiefly fo Hew Zealand bub I know: they finclude. records of
voyeges touching fustralia and I expectialso some Paclfic 1slands. Do
The history is that 'in 1959 theKsl. -
emnassy ln.Parls had funds: available for historical reaearch and -

microlilms..  The rniegative reels are I understand &t the Alexander i"
Purnbull Library. I reported on this projett to 1
Richardson.on’ 7th June 1962 and sent to each 2 copy 'of lir. lMarchant's
list, recommending that pesltlves be obtained from the.ulexander 5

Torpbull lerarg.

I Ahink Jou dre aware that selections fxom cuptured uerman naval:
and fore1gn offlce records were filmed and 113ted for Australla. Lists .

of them &re T think these you mentlon on: pp. .24~

fr. White dnd lr.'

3

I very mych like your reference to R value of documéntary
evidence for the gtudy of 'dynamic problems’ ‘and algo youzr descrxpt1on
of the value of Pacific-etudies arising from the 'fragmentation: of'the
island werld'. - I ﬁope the arep will not awazn become a battlefield:
but I de think ite stfateric importarice is too litile recognised in
Great Britain. In faet Pacifie studies as a whole are relatlvely
neglected heres: So Austr&lla and Hawail cdn.lead a crusade, Thark

you again for sending me' your report.

results,
With kind regards.

P.8. I find I have p spere

copy of & list of @ few rare
books I saw in the Library of the
Soociete des Missions Bvangeligues:
in Parig in 1958, | He,. 3t i%.

Youre sincerely,

Fyrs

"hyllis Mander-Jones
Director.

1 shall look forward to hearinn

e



-

THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

. . GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

DICCIOR-G NS Fe MANDER JONES ¢/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,
Tel. LANgham 5876

_ 27 RUSSELL SQUARE,
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE ; _ .
‘REF. NO. . LONDON, W.C.1.

1T ¥

P, HeE. Maude,
Uepartment of Pacific Historys
The Resedreh Schoold ol Pacific Studies,
AustralianiVational University)
Boxede |l GiP.0.
Canberri. A.C.T.
AUSTRAETA,

Dear iz Maude,

Thank you for your letter of 21st June suggesting T might
contribute an article on Tda“TeesBn in London in 1927 %o the
Journal .of Pacific History: I shall see how it shapes and if it

goes all right I shall be honoured o submit it.

I have been meaning to subscribe to the Journal and enclose
my chegue for two years. . I hope ‘the 15t volume is gtill asvailable.

T should be grote: if you could please let me know the cost of:

1
Dickson, Diana, comp. 1967. & eatalosue of Theses on the Pacific

Iglands. Canberras, AallaIl.

racific/ Monograph Series 1967« A preliminic inveniory

Y
material on the FPacifie Islands. in ‘the United Kinsdom &

Lf]

Jealands Canberra, AN.U.

Yours sincerel

J

/ﬁ\ﬁn.a‘. Modons (} a3

Phyllis Kander-Jones

Director.
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dr.HiEs Maudey

Department ‘of Facific History,
The ltesearch School .ofsk
Auvu_allwn Nationel University,
Box w4y
Canberra.” AC.0N

AUSTRALTA .

d.‘. .(’.’
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Dear Br. Mgude,

I ‘have replied separately gb
in your letter of st May.
about, the figures in the note onlt
i c% in Tond
oint Co
1 she

zather

Jane anﬂ T
to down
of Adm.7 containing
orders placeds recently
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experienced searchers.
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ﬂﬁﬂtlchlgr aet?eu. I know
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g Project files the volumes
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these volumes
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to be included
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f the problems
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The Index and Digests
check but the files usuzlly reveal extra material.

and Miss Deﬂne 1927-9 did ‘Adm.12 1763-1884.)

hints espeeially on

Would Jou like & copy?

Miss Drus
but also on

station Records
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Department of Pacific History,

20 September 1967.

Miss P. Mander-Jones,
Director,

Guide to Manuscripts relating to
Australia and the South West Pacific,
C/o The Institute of Commonwealth Studies,

27 Russell Square,
LONDON, W.C.L England.

Dear Miss Mander-Jomes,

This is just to thank you for your two letters. I have not seen
Archivum and apparently we don't get it in the A.N.U. Library bit I am
asking for ome on inter-library loan: the I[nternational Council of
Archives sounds interesting and should be worth us keeping in touch with
when the Manuscripts Clearing Centre begins d¢co function.

The Centre seems to be going ah€ad slowly but I hope surely
and there is a possibility that we may be able to get started early in
the new year. So far as I know the founder libraries (Hawaii, National
of New Zealand, Natiomal of Australia and Mitchell) have all come in
and are voting us $1,000 p.a. each for our share of the work. To my
surprise, in view of their present financial position, the National
Library of New Zealand Council voted £2,000 p.a. to cover their share
of the surveys as well as our subsidy. Richardson has drawn up a
contract and once the lawyers have approved it and everyone has signed
up then we can advertise for a Manager.

Thanks for Ethel Drus's '"Notes on Admiralty Records'. These are
not as detailed as I understewd from her that she was preparing, but
perhaps I could paraphrase it into an account for publication (after
asking her permission, of course). Your own notes in this issue of the
Journalwas far more useful to anyone wanting to consult the records.

The fact that no organization at Oxford appears to subscribe to
the Journal may (between you and me) be due to Colin Newbury, who
appears to have had some mild disagreement with our Professor over
something or other. On the other hand it may simply be due to them



getting it through an agent, though in this case we are usually asked
to post the actual copy direct.

Its so hot today that for the first time since winter started
I have taken off my pullBver; and its hard to keep out of the garden
with everything growing so fast (including the weeds).

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

H.E, Maude,



TH§"U§TRAL|AN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

B o S MOATER JONES ¢/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,

Tel. LANgham 5876 . o
P PLEASE quo 27 RUSSELL SQUARE,

REF. NO. 4 /3¢ /67 LONDON, W.C.1.

30th August, 1967
.';_L-. B Mande,
epartment of Pacific History,
i.he Research 3chool, of Pacific: Studies),
wuatralian Hationall University,
Box '4, LGP0,
Canberra. A.C.D.

AUSTRALTA.

T evpect you cozrespond with, The.Inferrationsl Council ol
chives and Archivum and thought you miuht be interested that T have
e now mritten Lo the :‘Sg_-r_:ra"'tﬁ!'-:;’ . G\ Eecskemeti.. ‘T enelose & copy of

iy Letter.

ol

I heve sent capies aloo -to Mrs White and baurie Fitzhardinge,
tHe latter for Profedsor’ Laliauze's dnfornation.

recently ‘that the Council is amcbing a8 8 co-

the projected Cuide to Sources [or the His Lory

GIX =
of ] he West Inddies ' > prepared in Great Britain
and 50 ﬂll-u}’t, tney might &s well know abont g,

a8 Low a bibliographical -centyre for
Ig vipne but as far as T thought one

me, kxow how plang go.

Toutrs sincerely,

i n..[r_r- J O
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' * THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY : THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

' Dlrecl.or MISSP LIANDE.R JONES
Tel. LANghmn 5876
- IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE ;

.

GUIDE TO MA'NUSCRIP’I‘S
'RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

c/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,
27 RUSSELL SQUARE,

. meRo. 1/36/61 { i 04«,/ ~ LONDON, W.C.L

30th August, 1967

M. C. Kecskemeti,
Secretary,

. International CTouncil of Archives,
"Archivum",
60, rue dua ¥rancs-Bourgeois,
Paris. 390
FRANCE.

Dear 311"

I enclose a copy of a leaflet about the project on which I
and a team of research aseistants are engaged as I feel that it is of
interest to the Intermational Counicil of Axchives.

Our task 1B the preparation of a Guide to Moﬁnu in the

Britigsh Isles relat to Austrelia, New Zeal
sponsored by the Australian National University and the Natimul Libraxy
of Australia. - It is hoped to publish the results.

You will see that our present title is slightly wider than that
on our letterhead but the plan to include only manuscripts in the
British Isles stands.

Australian and New Zealand authorities have also initiated
searches for wanuscripta relating to iustralia, New Zealand and Pacifie
Islands in other countries. Plans have been discussed as to how the
results of thesé can be co-ondinated and the remsinder of all fields
covered, possibly by teams organised by a bibliographical cemire in which
library and ressarch anthorities of other sountries are represented.

Copying programmes of manuscripts relating to Australasis and
Pacific Islands have to a certain extent preceded these searches. It
is hoped that the completion of Suides to masnuscripts in well defimed
areas will be & contribution to the organisation of copying programmes,
enabling authorities and individval scholars to survey available
mapuscript source meterial more easily and avoid duplication of beth
surveys and copying.



M. C, Kecskemeti ' -2 . 30th August, 1967

| the whole or

Guides auch as that on which we are engaged must also diaoovor
or describe for the first time, mannscripts unsuitable for copying as a

~whole or in sections but nevarth&len of inportame to aoholm.

Should aonsidar publishing in thu lettar and pez'hnpl

wots from our leaflet I and my authorities weuld be glnd 3
that news -of our project ehould reach & wider eircle. g

e
T

Yo&i&ﬂ__ ai_nmly;

o

: 'Phxllia mder—Jonea i
- Dizector.
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 Director: MISS P. MANDER-JONES c/- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,
Tel. LANgham 5876 . - i )

: 27 RUSSELL SQUARE,
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4% 11 & f-u" ’\’
e vl ILJ:!L-: 'T:f 7

1

Hps BB, fidaude, :
Department of Pacific ‘1btur3, v
Tlie Resesrch School of Pacific Studies,

Austbeal 18n Mationil Universiby,

SO AT ENE. P 0,

Canberra. ALCU T

L“SFRLLI:L -

Dear Vo, Hajyde,

Thanlk you for your lelter of 24th July. 1 hope indesd that

a ,bibh Oix‘I‘u'l")hlt,hl centre for Australi® and the Pacific Islands 4§
eatablished without waiting for: funds foxr a la eatablishment. and
without waiting: lox the'Joint Copying Projedt whichis quite =
seéparate affair. It seems to me’that what is wanted by anyone
interested. in the ared ie.a clesring centre for information on

what' is being done. | Sone: bibliogravhical centre mush concerh

itselfl withl discovering 811 past, present and projected surveys and
gop¥ing., A news/'sheet or bulletinm Could publish the xresulbs ol the
centre's ‘enguirieg. ThisSeems te me the firmst rejuisite. Plams for
surveys, copying, collecting and listing will grow out of these
cepquiries. apd) ean 'be shared out anong authorifies as funds ane
evailable, ‘a8 Jong aseveryone knogs what the others are doirig,

I cannot understand why the Bodleian (Rhodes House) had not
BubYscribed to the Journaleof Pacific History when wou wmrote. Az
soon” as vy copy of volume oné comes T shall to the bBuperin-
tendent of " the, Library at Rhodes House, Mo, [y Aucklands,

suppose You are in douch with the Universit also with Miss
Enid A. Evans, Librarian, Auckland Institute
New Zealand.

Huseum, Auckland

Cur Admiralty noles are progressing baut sti
completion. The copying of Selections of importan
ahead ‘-IliCk 1.; "

- : | 4 o T
good fwey Trom

-\C:I i88esS 18 €0 Ty :
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IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE ; f EOSSEAL SOUARE,
REF. NO. : Cl1.
3/3/6"{ ONDON, W.C.1

27th July, 1967
Mo, Bl Mande,
3-31r.went of Pecific ”18nOL
The. Resedrch School eof P (,1f1L Studies,
Australian Uation&al Un1VﬁTblb3,
Box: 45 LGB0
Gamberra., A.CJ
ATISTRALTA

x

i
oy
1§

Jaan i Mande;

I am sorry but I omitted to note two points on p.4. of the
typescript you sent me ‘on 30 March 1067 of my mote on Admina TLH Station
Records Lor the Journal of Pacific Higtory.

1. ped, Vol.21 1884 Miscellancous correspondences
1 P _ 3
Should read Miscellaneous.:” Correspondence. (You will note that
my Gypescript ‘ran Miscellaneous

0

Correspondence.

Such a point seems o fine one but it is imporbtant to follow
Public Necord Office titles as closely ‘as possible.

)

« “The figure 6 should appear afteér "¢

feotnote 6 on your page headed ?ootnotea.

T+ wasg Kiss Judith Baskin 'who noticed this point. She

I'st A denitor member of the staff of the Z"__-{;*i,m';;!. 1 Library seconded to the
Guide for six menths or so. At the moment she is king on Admiralty
papers in the ‘Public Record Office and the result of her. labours will
soon be completed. She is wsing masses of notes compiled by hersel o
by me and obhers. It will be wonderful when these useful notes are
actually  thrown into logicdl order and more wonderful still when
are published. As you have yourself stregsed there is se much of
value buzried in hdumiralty vecords.

' I Hunie [ wheb velag comsigts 'f
rervespondas e e frlln«. Al .&..,.?wl—- y
N feyonane. We ons d.&d.--l

T &1“"'0-' 4

wep et 3 At Tad qoe | Beaes

e

I u' cector.




Department of Pacific History

14 December 1967

Miss Phyllis Mander-Jones,

Director, Guide to Manuscripts relating
to Australia and the South West Pacific,
Australia House, Strand,

LONDON, W.C. 2, England

Dear Miss Mander-Jones,

Thank you for letting me have a copy of your correspondence with
Mr P. Rennedy, with all the valuable information on German political and commerci
records relating to the Pacific, some of which I knew about but most of which was
unknown to me. I shall file it for the new Manager of the Pacific Islands

Manuscripts Clearing Centre.

I hope that Mr Kennedy writes to us but do not expect him to owing to
some misunderstanding between Dr Newbury and the Professor - at least I gathered
there was one though I hawe no idea how it all originated. Anyway Newbury
apparently declines to subscribe to the Journal and sends his contributors to the
Journal of the Polynesian Society. Being well past 60 and about to retire I
keep well away from all persomal frictions, which fortunately are less actite
in Pacific history than most of the other disciplines.

Volume II of the Jourmal is really booming and we have sold nearly 900
copies in just over a month; and L'm glad to say that many of our new subscribers
ask for Volume I also, so I should not be surprised if we sold out both. It
gives me a kick to think of us as the biggest selling scholarly periodical in
the Pacific, and I am no longer having to worry about contributions for papers
and articles come rolling in from all parts of the world. Evidently there was
a vacuum, and we filled it.

With our very best wishes for a happy Christmas and a successful 1988.

Yours sincerely,



THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Director: MISS P. MANDER-JONES
Tel. Daxgvaroskze  TEMPLE BAR 2435 Ext. 630

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE ;

REF. NO. 3/111/67

Australis House,
Strand,
London, W.C.2.

5th December, 1967.

Mr. H. BE. Maude,

Department of Pacific History,
Research School of Pacific Studies,
AustraliamNational University,

Box 4 G.P.O.,

Canberra, A.C.T. 2600,

Australia.

Dear Mr. Maude,

I enclose a copy of a letter I have had from lMr. P. Kennedy and
a copy of my reply in which I have taken the liberty of referring
Mr. Kennedy to you.

Another reason I am sending this correspondence is that it may
perhaps contain something about German political and commercial records
in the Pacific of interest to you though I expect you have notes of gll
this.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

fﬂ.ju..ﬂwwaw-

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.



SoPY

St. Antony's College,
-Oxford, .

30/11/67.

Dear Miss Handar-._lcnes 3

My supervisor, Colin Newbury, suggested that I should write
o ask your help and advice concerning sources and materials on
- Pacifiec histery which may be held on Microfilm in Australia.

I am at present doi.na a D.Phil on the partit:l.on of Samoa in
1899, and would be interested to know if, for example, the A.N.U.
or Mitchell libraries had ever microfilmed any of the Hamburg records
of the "Deutsche Handels and Plantagengesellschaft der Sudsee”, or
indeed any German records for the Pacific in the late 19th centuxry.

Sorry %o bother you over this; hut I tould be nolt plmod. :I.f
you had any information on this subject. _

Yours :meemz,y,

(si@-d) Paul Kennedy.
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THE .AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Director:  MISS P. MANDER-JONES

o, XREXXEREX TEMple Bar 2435 Ext. 630
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE;

REF. NO. 3/111/67

Lendon, W.C.2.
5th December, 1967.
Mxre Po MS
St. Antony's College,
Oxford.
Dear Mx. IM'

I write in veply to your letter of 30th November, 1967.

Papers of Governor A. 1s. (Badische lLendesbibliotlek,
Karlsrule) 3:003:. ( .

Staatsarchiv, Hamburg, Auftragsbuch Nos. 1831 and 1895, 2 reels.

For information on other films which have been procured for
the Mitchell Idbrary, spplication should be :{a tos

Mr. G. D, m.

Prinoipal Librarien and Mitchell Librarian,
The Public Idbrary of New South Vales,
Maoquarie Street,

Sydney,
New South Wales,
AUSTRALIA,

The National Library of Australia have procured some films.
Application for information should be ua:.':u '

h. " Ll m‘.’ 8."0‘0.

The Natiomal I4

a of Australis,
Gm, AC,T. =
AUSTRALIA.



¥Mr, P, Kennedy. -2 = : 5th December, 1967.

Both these libraries and also the Alexander Turnbull L:!.brm,
Wellington, New Zealand., Dr. C.W. Newbury (for Rhodes House?), and
the Library of the Australian National Uninraity have positives of
records of the Société Commerciale de 1'Ocdanie, Hamburg, negatives
of which sre in the Library of the University of Hawaii. Doubtless
you have seen the positives Dr. Newbury procured which I think are
in Rhodes House. A detailed list should be with the films. The
negatives are in the Library of the University of Hawaii, which Library
has negative films of other German commercial records relating to the
Pacific. Some of their films are of Germen Foreign Office records, for
which see below. Application for information on their holdings should
be made tos " .

The Librarian,

The University of Hawaii,
Honolulu 14, :
Hawaii,

U.S.A.

. - In 1962 I heard from Mr: Colin Newbury of the Solf papers in the
custody of Archivé Rat Zioktor von Vietsoh, Bundes Archivé¢, Bonn, West
Germany. Doubtlese you know about these. I heard that the Mitchell
Library, Sydney was aksing for copies but do not know the result of
their aspproach. :

German Foreign Office and German Hau.l files upturod by the
Allies during the last war contain reports of political and commercial
interest relating to the Pacific. BSelections were filmed for the
National Library of Australia and the Mitchell Library, Sydney and
positives of Foreign Office films are, I think, in the Public Record
Office in London. Information on these films is available in the
Library, at Australia House, Strand, London. My memory is that some
records were obtained sa positives only from one or more American
Universities. Ilists of these last may not be aveilable st Australia
House. ;

Of course, Britisk Foreign Office end Colonisl Office records in
the Public Record Office contsin much informetion. Doubtless you know.
about these. MNierofilm of sll relevant Colonial Office records are in
Australia, at least in the Fationel and Mitchell Libraries, also in some
libraries of other states amd in the Alexander Turmbull Library,
Wellington, New Zealand. Much Foreign Office material is also microfilmed
and some is in process. A statement of what volumes from what classes
are oopies is svailable in the Library at Australis nenu-

Doubtless you know the mew Journal ¢ AC Xy, vol. 1,
1966 - the editorial board of which comes f the Roumh School of
Pacific Studiea, Austrslian National University. The joummal is
published at 30/~ per amnusl velume by the Oxford University Press,
Melbourne, uotom, Australia, It wae on order at Rhodes House earlier
this year. You are perhaps aclveady in touch with Mr. H. E. Maude who is

ovos s el



Mr. P. Kennedy. R L 5th December, 1967.

" one of its chict editors.  (Mr. H. E. Maude, Department of Pacific
. History, The Research School of Pacific Studies, Australian National

-'-Unvipozsny, Box 4y G.P. o., ‘Canberra 2600, A.C.T. Australia.)

scholaxs in Australia are, of course, i.ntereated in the
_field but short of writing to all heads of history departments in all
universities I cen enly suggest asking sdvice from Professor Manning
. @lark, Department of History, School of Cenerzl Studies, Australian
- National Univeraity, Box 4, G.P Do Ganhom 2&0. A ¢.T. Australia.

- Probably you have thought of most of the sources and comtascts
I l_uggaa?; but I hope some will be new to youe.

Yours sincerely,

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director. -



Department of Yacific History,
29th December, 1967.

Miss Phyllis !ander=Jones,

Directer, Guide to Manuscripts relating
to Ausiralia and the South Vest Pacific.

Australia House, Strand,

LONDON, W.C.2, Ausiralia.

Dear Miss Mander—Jones,

I suppose that there are no Pacific manuseripts that I would
ratber set eyes on than the correspondence, notes and drafts of Aaron

Arrowsmith, the cartographer.

. Time after time one finds a discovery first recorded on one of
kis incomparable charts and one knows that he was in touch with, and
obtained information from, Bass, Flinders, bimpson and othexr explorers,
as well as from the early whaling and trading captains. Thig, indeed,
is why the Americans, much to their disgust, were compelled to use his
English charts, which often contained the only accurate record of their
whaling discoveries.

When Aaron Arrowsmith died in 1823 his business was carried on
by his sons Aaroun and Samuel; and when Samuel died in 1839 a nephew,
John Arrowsmith, continuned it. Johm died in 1873 and by an Order of
the Court of Chaneery "the vast collections of the Arrowsmiths, consisting
of maps, plated and manuscripts” were dispersed by public auction, and
according to an article on the Arrowsmiths in the Dictionary of National
Biography "have since fallen into the hands of one of our most eminent

map publishers".

I wonder if perchance you know what has happened to this collection?
For me his manuseripts could well supply the answer io questions, e.g. on
the discovery of several of the Ihoenix Islands and the origin of the name
"Kingsmill Islands", on which I have been working for the last decade
without getting anywhere. '

I hope that you had a good Christmas and that you will enjoy a most
successful year of weork during 1968.

Yours sincerely,

Jo

H.h, Haude,



17 Craigweil Ave.,
Kadlett, Herts.,
England,

8 December 1967

Dr. H.E. Mzude,

Australian Netional University,
Department of Pacific History,
Box 4 P,.O,,

Canberra, ACT,

Australia

Dear Dr., Maude:

Thank you for your letter of 28 November. I
am delighted that the whereabouts of the Pacific
Station records is becoming generally known and I
shall contact Miss Meander-Jones fas: perhaps I can
help a2t this end.

A1l good wishes,

Yours truly,

b 2
ZE%E@@7JQZ(-a/é'

Barry M, Gough




Department of Pacific History,

28 November 1967.

Mr Barry Gough,

17 Craigweil Avenue,
RADLETT, Herts.,
England.

Dear Mr Gough,

Your letter of the 14th November is to hand; also one from Miss
Mander-Jones, the Director of the Guide to Manuscripts relating to Australia
and the South-west Pacific, to whom I passed on the information contained in
the second paragraph of your letter of the 2lst October.

Miss “.ander-Jones has replied that:-

'Judith Baskin has nearly finished making notes on all Admiralty
classes of documents in the P.R.0. and is very glad to have Mr
Barry M. Gough's note on the location of Pacific Station recrods.
His figures for numbers of volumes do not tally with notes I made
from P.R.0. lists or with what she has found since, so Judith is
checking records in the P.R.0. with the help of officials.

So far she learns that the file in P.RQO. correspondence
concerning Pacific Station records shows that a list was sent
by the Admiralty (20th May, 1937) to the Dominions Office for
transmission to British Columbia with three bound volumes.
However, the Index to the Pacific Station Records, 1893-1903,
Adm.155/1, in the P.R.0. has a pencilled note in the front
mentioning XIII bound volumes, to which the Index refers, and
this note appears to have been written while the Index was in
progress. Adm.172/1=4 in the P.R.0. consists of four volumes
of Pacific Station Records 1843-1858 of which volumes 2-4 contain
records about Pacific Islands. Volumes 2 and 3 are microfilmed for
the Australian Joint Copying Project (Reel 2712) and I understand
that volume 4 is being microfilmed.

None of these facts tie up with Mr Barry M. Gough's three
volumes in the British Columbia Archives and about forty at
Ottawa. We shall have to write to Ottawa and ask for a list of
their holdings mentioning what we know is in Victoria, of which
they have microfilms. I will let you know the result of our enquiry.'



I am letting you know this in case you may care to get in direct
touch with Miss Mander-Jones, whose address is:-

Miss P. Mander-Jones,

Director,

Guide to Manuscripts relating to Australia and the
South-west Pacifie,

Australia House,

Strand,

LONDON, W.C.2.

Yours sincerely,

)
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17 Craigweil Ave.,
Radlett, Herts.,
England,

14 November 1967

Dr. H.E. Maude,

Department of Pacific History,
Australisn National University,
Box L4,

Canberra, ACT 2600,

Australia

Dear Dr. Maude:

I am sorry to lesrn that you have been ill ard I trust
that you a2re continuing your mending ways.

Your saggestions re: the Pacific Station documentation
will be followed during the prepargtion of the remarks.
T should be able to forward this to you by July 1968.

Thank you for the details about the microfilming project
and Dr. Michael Roe's recent publication.

With all good wishes,

Yours sincerely,
L ¢ .""(
£ 9 _

Barry M, Gou%g;jj
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'THE.AGSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Director: MISS P. MANDER-JONES
Tol. xXXmoexx TEMple Bart 2435 Ext. 630

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE;
REF. NO.

Austrelia House,
Strand,
Iﬂndon, WeCo2e

16th November, 1967.

Mr. H. E. M&ude’

The Australian National University,
The Research School of Pacific Studies,
Department of Pecific History,

Box 4 P.0.,

Canberra A.C.T. 2600.

Australia.

Dear lir. Maude,

Thank you for your letter of the 6th November. I am so sorry
you have been ill and do hope that both you and Mrs. Maude are well
NowWe

Judith Baskin has nearly finished making notes on all Admiralty
classes of documents in the P.R.0. and is very glad to have
Mr. Barry M. Gough's note on the location of Pacific Station records.
His figures for numbers of volumes do not tally with notes I made from
P.R.0. lists or with what she has found since, so Judith is checking
records in the P.R.0. with the help of officials.

So far she learns that the file in P.R.O. correspondence concerning
Pacific Station records shows that a list was sent by the Admiralty
(20th May, 1937) to the Dominions Office for tPansmission to British
Columbia with three bound volumes. However, the Index to the Pacific
Station Records, 1893-1903, A.dm.155/1, in the P.R.0. has a penecilled
note in the front mentioning XIIT bound volumes, to which the Index
refers, and this note appears to have been written while the Index was
in progress. Adm.172/1=4 in the P.R.0. consists of four volumes of
Pacific Station Records 1843-1858 of which volumes 2=4 contain records



Mr, H. E. Maude, - 2 = 16th November, 1967,

about Pacific Islands. Volumes 2 and 3 are microfilmed for the

Australian Joint Copying Project (Reel 2712) and I understand that
volume 4 is being microfilmed.

None of these facts tie up with lir. Barry l. Gough's three
volumes in the British Columbia Archives and about forty at

Ottawa. We shall have to write to Ottawa and ask for a list of
their holdings mentioning what we know is in Victoria, of which

they have microfilms, I will let you know the result of our enquiry.

I am glad to have news of the progress of the Clearing Centre.

With kind regards,
Yours sincerely,
)
("J

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.
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Department of Pacific History
6 November 1967

Miss P. Mander-Jones

Director, Guide to Manuscripts relating
to Australia and the South West Pacific,
c/~ The Institute of Commonwealth Studies,
27 Russell Square,

LONDON,W.C.1, England

Dear Miss Mander=-Jones,

Sorry not to have replied before but I have been laid up on
compulsory Sick Leave for six weeks and unable to do anything.

Yes, I agree that it would be much better to wait until you
have finished your work on the Admiralty records when we shall welcome
a note from you. Many thanks for your continued helpfulness.

Which reminds me that Mr Barry M. Gough of 17 Graigwell Avenue,
Radlett, Herts., who is writing a Ph.D. thesis on "The Royal Navy in the
North Pacific during the Nineteenth Century"tells me that:-

"The Pacific Station records were divided three ways in 1937:
three volumes [now microfilmed for the Public Archives of

Canada, Ottewa] went to the British Columbia Archives, Victoria,
B.C. because they dealt mainly with Britain's Northwest Coast;
the indexes and Admiral's Journal remained at the P.R.0.,London,
[as you know], and the Balance(about 40 volumes) went to Ottewa".

I am filing this information for the Manager of the Clearing
Centre, which all four founder libraries have now agreed to, and will
suggest that he (or she) endeavours to arrange for everything to be filmed
at an early date.

The libraries have agreed to pay $1,000 each towards expenses
and the University has agreed to appoint a Research Officer (Grade II)
as Manager on the recently revised salary scale of $5,885-$7,015, for
which we should get someone good. I have an excellent prospect in mind,
though not a trained librarian.



I was glad to hear that Rhodes House does get the Journal of
Pacific History, no doubt through an agent as they are not on our books.
1 just wondered seeing that Colin Newbury does not subscribe and sent

his recent effort to the Polynesian Society rather than us. Vol.11 has
just gone off to everyone and the general view is that we have succeeded

in keeping the standard high. Better still, the articles for Vol.III are
now rolling in at a satisfactory rate; even Beaglehole is kindly letting
us have a study of "Cook and Bligh".

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,
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THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONA}. UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA
J o {
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GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Director: MISS P. MANDER-JONES c,’- THE INSTITUTE OF COMMONWEALTH STUDIES,
Tel; "LANgham: 5376 27 RUSSELL SQUARE,
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE ; NDON. W.C.1
REF. NO. LO v i Gl
3/3/67

4th October, 1967
Mr. H.E. Maude,
Department of Pacific History,
The Research School of Pacific Studies,
Australian National University,
Box 4, P.O.,
Canberra. A.C.T.
AUSTRALIA.

Dear Mr. Maude,

Thank you for your letter of 20th September. I am glad that
the Centre has been well supported already and should get going soon.

About Ethel Drus' notes. Could you wait till we complete our
notes on the Admiralty records at the P.R.0.? We can then give you
something much more comprehensive. I have done a lot of work on some
classes and so hgqve others, notably Janet Hine of the Publie Library
of N.S.W. and Mrs. I. Klein (Miss Scott Smith) when working for the
Joint Copying Project. I also have notes by Ida Leeson and more
recently by Professor Bach of Newcastle. Now Miss Baskin of the
National Library is seconded to this Guide for some months and is
co-ordinating all these notes and making further checks of all elasses
with the help of a former member of the Mitchell staff, Miss Mary
Poole. Miss Baskin thinks she will complete the work in about a month
from now. They had to stop as the Public Récord Office has been shut
for a fortnight. When this survey is complete I could draft something
fairly brief, making acknowledgement to Ethel Drus etc. Yould this not
be more useful?

By the way I showed my copy of Pacific History to Mr Frewer at
Rhodes House and he says they have put in an order already. I don't
think Colin had anything to do with the delay. I haven't seen him
but I think he is in France.

With kind regards.
Yours sincerely,

(B Mo Yo

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.
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Direclor : MISS P. MANDER-JONES AUSTRALIA HOUSE,
Tel. TEMple Bar 2435 Ext. 630 STRAND,

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE;

REF. NO. LONDON, W.C.2.

30th December, 1968
Mr. H.E. Naude,
Department of Pacifiec History,
The Research School of Pacific Studies,
Australian National University,
Box 43P 0.
Canberra. A.C.T. 2600,
AUSTRALTA.

Deax NMr, lMaude,

Your letter of 16th December was waiting for me when I returned
from leave over Christmas. How kind and generous of you to send me
Of Tslands and lMen! I am very thrilled and also honoured that you should
send me a copy and also that you should think much of the very small part
I have had in Journsl of Pacific History. It should be a continuing
monument to your scholarship and enterprise. Thank you very much for
your appreciation and thank you in anticipation for Of Islands and Men.

I look forward to the next volume of Journal of Pacific History. So
many of the authors' names are familiar and John Bach I am happy to count
among my friends. While he was over this year we met again both at the
Royal Geographical Society and among the surviving records of P. & 0. He
was a great help with both as he had been before with Admiralty records
in the P.R.0. In the R.G.S5. he and their archivist had masks on to deal
with the 'Journal MSS' sent in for publication but usually altered, cut
down or unpublished. Gillian Renard (now Marsden in Canberra) went on
with sorting out Australasian and Pacific material for the CGuide and we
are about to begin the final typing of our list. The P. & 0. records are
disappointing but contain a few valuable broken runs of minutes and
correspondence.

Yes I shall be acknowledging a great deal of help from Wainwright &
llatthews among all the others who are helping us. Their entries for the
Pacific are very valuable but also rather brief and I am glad to know you
are not including them, I am sorry we spelt Mr. Gilson's name wrongly in
my letter of 15th Uctober. What a delightful job for someone to 20 over
the llew Zealand field following his lead.




30th December, 1968.

R .
i

Mr. B, B Naude - e

Lidy e

" Your other bibliographical plans are most exciting, congratulations on
the contract with 0.U:P.salso on ‘the fortheoming addresses, the anthrop010113ts

-~ in Califormis seem on the:way to England, ‘Perhaps .we shall see you here, .

though' as you say 'you do. not kroy when you will bevable to take your
Sabbatlcal, my hopes 51nk. G

..+ We'are ﬂmbarkln" on: our; last ten. months on the Guide with con51derable
trenldatlon. If only we céan feel that our survey 1is ‘good as far as it 'goes
we .shall be: cheered. Problems: of style &are upon us ‘at present and iliss Croft

| is a tremendpus Tielp.. I héve another letter from her this morning.

The pbst hasuaiéo brought me ten.copies of the Manuscripts Section of

“ the next volume of Journal of Pacific History containing the note on
“admiralty records in P.R.C.:by Judith Baskin and myself. . Thank you very

much: for 'sending thege. T shall f£ind’ them very useful.

wifh kind regards to:you aﬁd_to,ﬂrs..ﬁaude;

Yours: 31ncerelv,

@u.. .M-MJ“»

FPhyllis Mander-Jones
Director.

P,S: I have a faint.hope some Arrowsmith.papers may: turn. up in the.koyal
:Geographical Society. .They say they hawve only engraved charts in .°
the Map Room huti one.of the staff of Edward Stanford Limited ‘thinks
some 'Arrowsmith Pepers! were'deposited in K.G.S. during the wars I

am pursuing thls. ‘

(b




Department of Pacific History
16 December 1968

Miss P. Mander-Jones,

Director, Guide to Manuscripts relating to Australia
and the Pacific Islands,

Australia House, Strand,

LONDON, W.C. 2, England.

Dear Miss Mander-Jones,

I have decided against publishing the Wainwright and Matthews
entries as yours will be coming out next year and will incorporate them.
No doubt you will give them some suitable acknowledgement in your
Introduction, and the real, imperishable monument to their industry has
already been published. 1 feel rather a heel at letting them down but it
was really the fault of the National Library who kept the draft for nine
months and have even now never so much as acknowledged its receipt, let
alone their decision.

One reason is that I have signed a contract to produce for the
0.U.P. a completely new and revised edition of the Bibliography of
Bibliographies of the Pacific Islands, with Carol Dosser (a professional
bibliographer). At the moment I am revising for the last time the World
Catalogue of Theses on the Pacific Islands and sometime I should like to
bring out a Catalogue of Serials published in or on the islands from the
earlicst times to the present day, unless I can persuade Janet Bell to do
it (she promised to do 80 at one time).

This should absorb my bibliographic energies for the time being,
but Dick Gilson's New Zealand material should certainly be published;
however not, I think, until we can send someone to tour the Dominion and
bring it all up-to-date. Our entries for manuscripts in the U.S., Australia
or the Pacific Islands themselves are not complete enough for publication as
yet; probably it is a job which the Pacific Manuscripts Bureau can do some
day in the future.

No, I did not manage to get away on Sabbatical and goodness knows
when I shall. We brought out two books in the Pacific History Series this
year, and now three more are to hand but need a good deal of editorial work
on them. And then I have to address a gathering of anthropologists in
California, and ANZAAS in Adelaide, and the Library Association of Australia
(most frightening of all).

oao/2



How wonderful it will be when your Guide comes out and I'm glad
that the A.N.U. Press are to publish it for they are a real live
organization these days. I wonder if you ever meet our old friends the
Moore's at Australia House (he used to be on the Council of the National
Library here when he was Menzies Secretary) but I suppose it is such a
giant organization that you only see a fraction of the staff.

I've sent you a copy of my book Of Islands and Men, not to read
(its quite unreadable) but in token of all the help we have comsistently
received from you -~ I doubt if any other single person has done more for
the Journal of Pacific History than you have.

With best wishes for Christmas and the New Year,

Yours,

o
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15th October, 1968

Mr. H.E. Maude,

Department of Pacific History,

The Research School of Pacific Studies,
Australian National University,

Box 4, P.O.,

Cenberra. A.C.T. 2600,

AUSTRALTA.

Dear Mr. Maude,

Thank you very much for your letter dated 12th August which
came today. I hope by now you are feeling the benefit of your month's
gick leave and are able to enjoy three months of your Sabbatical. Mr.
Langdon is kindly sending me the Pacific Manuscripts Bureau Monthly
Newsletter and I hope his searches may unearth something in this part
of the world which we can follow up. We shall reciprocate with any
leads to material in Australia, New Zealand or the Pacific area.

I agree with you that it is probably right that the Kroepelien
Library should stay in Scandinavia but I am afraid it sounds as if it
will be packed in boxes for some time until the building is put up to
house it. I hope that even if this building is near the Kon Tiki Museum
or in a bank, the Oslo University Library will provide staff to look
after it. I gather Janet Bell spent a full day looking at the Library
with Rolf du Rietz. She is now in the United States and should be on
her way to Australia via New Zealand at the end of this month.

If T hear any more about European bibliographical ventures
concerning the Pacific I will write to Mr, Langdon. It is difficult
for me to say whether it would be advisable to publish your entries,
Gibson's catalogue of Pacific MSS holdings in New Zealand &nd the
Wainwright and Matthews entries. This Guide will only cover MSS in
the British Isles. Our timetable is to finish the survey by October
318t next year and to have edited some of the material by that date.



Mr. H.E. Maude : | -2 - 15th October, 1968

We are already discussing type etc. with the A.N,U. press. But it will
be some’ time after the end of next year before the volume can appear.
Would you:consider publishing entries for MSS existing in Australia, New
Zealand and the Pacific. Islands, p0351bly also any entries you have for
material in the United States.

With_kind regards.
Yours sincerely,

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.



THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

Director : MISS P. MANDER-JONES AUSTRALIA HOUSE,
Tel. TEMple Bar 2435 Ext. 630 STRAND,

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE;

REF. NO. LONDON, W.C.2.

6th September, 1968

Mr. H.E. Maude,

Research School of Pacific Studies,
Department of Pacific History,
Australian National University,
Box 4, P.0O.,

Canberra. A.C.T. 2600,

AUSTRALTA.

Dear Mr. Maude,

How kind of you to look out your notes on the India Office
and send them to me. Thank you very much. I wonder if you met
Margaret Pamplin, who was working for a while in A.N.U. Archives
before she returned here in June this year. She is now with me
on the Guide and is doing a marathon job at the India Office. I
know she will find your notes invaluable. I hope to show them to
her in a day or two and to return them to you in the near future
a3 soon as Miss Pamplin can decide if the xerox we have made is

sufficiently legible.
Janet Bell of the University of Hawaii Library arrived in
London on 31st August. She is with me in this room at the moment

and asks to be remembered to you and Mrs. Maude. She expects to
be in Canberra in January.

With kind regards.

Yours sincerely,

(B Mot o

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.



Department of Pacific History

29th August 1968.

Miss P. Mander-Jones,

Director, Guide to Manuscripts relating
to Australia and the Pacific Islands,

Australia House, Strand,

LONDON, W.C.2, England.

Dear Miss Mander-Jones,

I am afraid that my statement that I was having "everything on
N.S.W. and the Pacific put on microfilm" was one of intention rather than
of fact.

I certainly worked on the India Office Records for several
weeks but owing largely to the absence of any indexes or other aids of
use to people engaged on Pacific Studies and difficulty in obtaining and
consulting the records I never completed my work though I stayed behind
in London after Honor had left for Honolulu and was in the Library up
to the last day.

After the initial reconnaissance I found I had to confine my
searching almost entirely to ome subject: the South Sea whaling industry.

I'm afraid that I seem to have no copies of what was microfilmed
on file, but I have found a folder with a lot of pen¢illed lists of
material examined, and two reels of microfilm. If you like I can send
both the folder and the reels (neither have been used since my returmn to
Australia) for what they are worth, or the India Office Library people
could presumably give you a copy of their list of what they microfilmed for
me .

I also prepared a brief guide for Pacific students consulting
the India Office records to be published with the provisional list of
manuscripts, but this merely indicates the gemeral lay-out of the records
and the classes likely to prove of use.

I am sorry to have to confess that I have beem so unsystematic,
but it was the last repository I consulted in London, and I worked up to



the last minute but never finished. And as the work was unfinished I
just buried it on my return here for completion at a later date - and
got on with other and more urgent research.

Yours sincerely,

H. EI

P.S. Since typing this I have had another search and in an unmarked
file in the garage T have found what is evidently the list of material
mierofilmed, and enclose it for what it is worth. May I have it back
please in due course (no hurry) as T hope to some day get down to
writing on the South Sea whaling industry? My library and study is
nearly finished at the back of the garden and then I shall have room

to file and keep together all my documents and correspondence; meanwhile
I have only the small study I use at the back of the garage. It is
pleasant and secluded but so small that hundreds of files are lying

on the floor and nothing can be found when I want it.
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19th August, 1968
Mr. H.E. Maude,
The Research School of Pacific Studies,
Department of Pacific History,
Australian National University,
Box 4, P.0.,
Canberra. A.C.T. 2600,
AUSTRALIA.

Dear Mr. Maude,

We are beginning a note on India Office Records for the
Guide and looking back over correspondence I find that I have a
record that you carried out extensive research there in 1962
and were having "everything on N.S.W. and the Pacific put on
microfilm". (Your letter to me 7 July 1962.)

I write to ask if you can give me a list of what you had
microfilmed. It would be a tremendous help to us.

I have a copy of your valuable "Report on East Indiamen in
the Pacific 17688-1825", and I have lists of "Factory Records of
the Late East India Company" (Malaya, Sumatra, Java, Borneo and
Celebes), also "Dutch Transcripts in the India Office Library"
(Letters from India 1600-1699, Letters to India 1614-1670 and
Letters from the Governor General 1617-1699), filmed for the
Australian Joint Copying Project.

I thought that some filming had been done of E.I.Co. Court
of Directors' Minutes but the N.L. Liaison Officer, Mr. Thorn, is
on leave for three weeks and there is no note in the file.

I hope very much that it will be possible to let me know what
you had microfilmed as a result of your researches in 1962.

Yours sincerely,

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.



Department of Pacific History

12 August 1968.

Miss P. Mander-Jones,
Director, Guide to Manuscripts
relating to Australia and the
Pacific Islands,

Australia House, Strand,
LONDON, W.C. 2, England.

Dear Miss Mander=Jones,

I never thanked you for kindly finding out that the Arrowsmith Papers
had fipally disappeared, and now your letter of the 3lst July serves to
remind me that I should have done so long ago.

I am glad that you are in touch with Robert Langdon, who is now in
full cry after manuscripts. Of course he is not concerned with material
in the British Isles, which are entirely in your capable hands, and for
the time being is concentrating on Australia and the Pacific Islands.

‘At the moment he is in the wilds of Killara following the scent of some
papers left by J.L. Young, who led a most colourful life as a trader in
Micronesia and the Eastern Pacific and ended up by owning S.R. Maxwell and
Company of Tahiti and Henderson and Macfarlame of Auckland.

I advised Robert to get in touch with Mr Tawney and make himself and
the Pacific Manuseripts Bureau known to him, in the hope that we may
collaborate to our mutual advantage. Manuscripts being copied by the
Joint Copying Project people are naturally no problem as they automatically
g0 to all our member libraries who want them, but we shall probably collect
material which Mr Tawney would like copies of.

Yes, I have had a letter from Rolf du Rietz in which he indicated
that after the failure of the libraries out here to acquire the Kroepelien
collection it was about to be sold to a dealer for $200,000 but was
saved by joint action by the Oslo University Library, the Kon Tiki Museum
and a Bank. It will be housed either in the University or Museum and
open to the public,



-2

Probably it is right that Scandanavia should have the collection,
for I gather from Niel Gunson that it contained very few manuscripts and
mainly consisted of beautifully bound copies of printed material which the
Mitchell either has or can readily obtain in photocopy. I gather that
Rolf has only catalogued one-third of the collection (not alas even two-
thirds, as you mention) and that the catalogue is scheduled for publication
in March, 1969. Probably Janet will be able to explain to us what is the
idea of publishing a partial catalogue.

I had thought of publishing the Matthews and Wainwright catalogue
entries, plus my additions, and adding the Gilson catalogue of Pacific
Islands manuscripts in New Zealand. However you will remember that it
got held up for months by Burmeister, and then by a whole host of
priorities, notably the Journal of Pacific History, the Smow Bibliography
of Fiji, Tonga and Rotuma and latterly the World Catalogue of Theses. Early
this year I put a professional bibliographer on to revising the catalogue
for offset publication in a small edition of say 500, but the Professor
has now borrowed the girl to work on completing the bibliography for the
posthumous Gilson History of Samoa.

The work was never meant to be more than a temporary stop-gap for the
use of scholars and students pending the appearance of your defimitive
catalogue, and now that work must be nearing completion there appears to
be little point in pursuing the idea. What do you think?

It was good to hear of projected surveys of Pacific manuscripts in
European countries, for the more work done by others the faster it will
all be completed - maybe it could even happen in my lifetime. I know nothing
of the project at all, but will ask Robert Langdon to enquire from the
International Council of Archives in case the Pacific Manuscripts Bureau
can be of any assistance. Professor Verlinden's oceanic bibliography also
sounds a hopeful venture about which we know nothing out here. Something
like the Arctic Bibliography, I suppose, but it will take a fair-sized
team several years and the hundreds of thousands of entries will require
several volumes. I remember we put up a similar proposal to the South
Pacific Commission but after it had been costed by experts it was
considered simply not worth the enormous expenditure involved. But the
Belgian Academy in Rome has probably got the necessary spare fumds, though

why Belgian should be interested in the Pacific Islands is rather
intriguing.

I am on a months sick leave at present and hope to follow it by about
three months of my Sabbatical, so that I can get some work dome.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

H.;gaEEE;e.



THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

Director : MISS P. MANDER-JONES AUSTRALIA HOUSE,
Tel. TEMple Bar 2435 Ext. 630 STRAND,

TN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE;

REF. NO. LONDON, W.C.2.

31st July, 1968

Mr. H.E. Maude,

The Research School of Pacific Studies,
Department of Pacific Historxy,
Australian National University,

Box 4, P.O.,

Canberra. A.C.T. 2600,

AUSTRALIA.

Dear Mr. Maude,

I have been meaning to write to Mr. Langdon and ask if we could help
in the work of the Bureau, also to ask if we could exchange information
and if I could subscribe to any publication.

Enc. As you will see from the enclosed copy of my letter to him of today's
date the matter has come up urgently because of his enquiry addressed to
the Oxford University Colonial Records Project, of whose finds I have
already made preliminary notes. I look forward to exchanging information

with Mr. Langdon.

There are various other matters about which I have been intending to
write to you. One is that Janet Bell of Hawaii is arriving in Europe on
August 1st and is coming to England in September after visits to a few
centres including the Kroepelien Library. You probably know that Rolf
du Rietz has been cataloguing it and that the catalogue will be published.

I saw him at the opening of the Cook Exhibition at the British Museum on

July 18th end was sorry to hear that he had not been able to make a complete

catalogue and had covered only about two thirds of the library. I expect

you have heard that it will stay in Norway. I have heard rumours of typeg-

i:ripttdrafta of the catalogue being shown to some libraries but perhaps this
8 not so.

I thought plans were afoot to publish your lists of Pacific manuscripts.
Am T right and has anything been published? Most of the notes you allowed
me to microfilm in 1964 were from the School of Oriental and Africen Studies
but I understood you had further notes of material in the United States and
elsewhere.
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A great deal still remains to be done in Europe and I doubt that

. projected surveys of Asian and Pacific manuscripts in various European
countries will cover our area adequately. You probably have information

on these projected guides to be sponsored by the International Council

' of Archives. An English delegate to the Council, Mr. Peter Walne, Archivist
of Hertfordshire County Council, has told the Internmatiomal Council of

| Archives about the Guide I am preparing and I have now written to M. Charles

e Kecskeméti, Secretary of the I.C.A., Archivum, 60, rue des Francs Bourgeois,

| Paris 3°, outlining what we are doing.
On a recent visit to Southampton University I met Professor J. Bromley
and heard of an ambitious oceanic bibliography being undertaken by
Professor Charles Verlinden, Rector of the Belgian Academy in Rome.
However it is not directly concerned with manuscript materials.
I hope ydu and Mrs. Maude are keeping well. Iy kind regards to
you both.

Yours sincerely,

ﬁjug .ﬂtn-*w&«-

Phyllis Mander-Jones
Director.
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COPY - Mr. Maude

THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA

r

GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

Director : MISS P. MANDER-JONES AUSTRALIA HOUSE,
Tel. TEMple Bar 2435 Ext. 630 STRAND,
e LONDON, W.C2.
318t July, 1968

R.i: langdon, Eag,,

Pacific Nanuscripts Bureau,

Ressarch Bchool of Pacific Studies,

30! 4' PCOQ'

Canberra. A.C.T. 2600,

AUSTRALTA.

Dear Mr, Langdon,

I heard from Mr. Maude last December of your appointment as Director
of the Pacific Manuscripts Buresu and hoped to be in touch with you before
this.

Eng.

You have probably seen the enclosed leaflet about the Cuide on which
I am engaged and perhaps also my note in Journal pcific Histoxy, vol.2,
1967, pp.189-190.

I have just heard from Mr. J.J. Tawney, Director of the Oxford
University Colonial Records Project that you have enquired about Pacific
rocorde found in his work and I hasten to write and say that I will send
you 8 set of my interim notes within the next few weeks. I have compiled
them at spproximately six monthly intervals and am leaving completion as
long as I can as I want the report to be as up to date as possible.

Copying is not my responsibility though I pass on informatien to
the Australian Joint Copying Project authorities, who deal with all the
problems of copyright and conditions of deposit if the manuscripts have
been placed in institutioms.

If you would let me know of any Pacific manuscripts in the British
Isles of which you desire deseriptions, I could let you know what we have
done about particular cases.

I expect you are publishing bulletins or news sheets. Is there a
subsaription? I should like to receive copies.

Please remember me to Mr. Maude and please accept my best wishes for
the future of the Bureau.

Yours sincerely,

Phyllis lMender-Jones
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Harry:

I thought it would be better to ascertain
that Miss Mander-Jones really is prepared to
tackle the French survey, and, if so, when she
might be ready to start, before approaching the
member libraries of the P.M.B. I wrote to
her before Christmas on these points.

AN D)

BQL’ /W’
/Q§ Do it fe e o

f\.{/ . £ Nas /3’\:;-,92?



Robert, g

Please see para,.2 of Phyllis Mander=Jones's
letter attached, It seems that she would like
very much te survey the Pacific MSS in France
for the PMB when she has completed her work on
the Guide.

If you are agreeable to this propesal it
might not be too early to seek the approval of
the member libraries in principle, as such things
take such an age to get fixed up! Presumably
she is not getting much younger,

{0

29,11.69.
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; . Australia and lew Zealand .

There have been four major projectis fo:r copying French ar-hives
veleting to French voyages 1o Australia, New Zesland ani the Pa:ific.
1. Transeripts of documents relating o Australic emd the Pacii.c mode
by Mme R. Hélouis 1914~20. 138 volumes, long hand. _Mit:heéll LiLrary,
Sydney, N.S.W. A 1ist of documents in these volumes io walleblie

Yme Hélouis was recommended by the Comte de Fleur.eu whil: on a
visit to Sydnoy. The Mitchell Librawy also obtained fro1 the Ceoate de
Fleurieu trenscripts of his 'Recherches faites au Havre fans les paplexs
de Lesueur Dec. 29-31, 1910 (Mitchell Library MS.4567) €1d p lony hand
trenscript of a copy of Daudin's Journal de Bord., Bibl. lat. Paris

Nouvelle acquisitiens fzoncaloed. Coll. Margry, lose 9410-2441.

2, Project financed by the lew Zealand Embassy in Paris 1950. .
A L. brssdeiind Marchant“carried out the work fox the Imbassy end made e deltailed list
o Yeme= of records copied as well asg supervising the production o>f the rmicro-

)il re * g ; v e y ' Sl
b i " ks Dt~ 24ims. There should be & copy oL L. archant's 1list in tho Natlonal
' : it & 3 o - 2 e B el

""* Lo (;];L: Library, Canberra. The microfilng axre in the Alexander [urxabull

! : Libraxy. )
Ll
7 148 \"’x\ F.w./v“" L .
B il J,y«tq = 3. lMiorofilms end a few colour transparencies, also sal of black and
white prints of records (1SS and paintings etc.) in the imseéum &'Histoire

Pt |

-;r*a?w ;{"M Neturelle du Havre, made in Aipril 1960 for the Miichell Library, Sydney,
New South Wales. lNotes and 1ists are available. Pleara gee er closuresda,
ty amd 6.

-
1

4. Microfilms of records in France relating to South Avstralis uade

1963-4? under the supervieien of an officer of tho Archi vres Denrriment

of the Public Library of South lustralis. 32 reels. A ong there axre

microfilms of the zccords of Baudin's voyage in the Muscum d'Li:toire
- Naturelle, le Havre. I expect notes and lists are availabla.

Yote: Of the above Nr. Marchant carried out no.2 so there should be

no need to compare a description of the films with hio yrecent papeX.

I have dealt with 3 especially as it relates o nanuscr: pte and drawings
relating to Australis (enclosures 4 and 7). I think 1ic&s of 1, 3 and
4 chould be examined in commectlon vith Moe Maxchant's 1apers (& H=Jd.)
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Department of Pacific Histery,
20th August, 1970.

Migs Snzanne Mouret,
2/30 New Beach Read,
DARLING POINT,

New South Wales 2027.

Dear Miass Mouret,

Your letter of the 19th was awaiting me on my recent return
from the ANZAAS Congress at Port Moresby where, for the firat time,
the Pacific Islands provided not only the subject of the Presidential
Address to the llistory Section but also that of the bulk of the
papers presented.

T should most certainly support any meve for an honour or
decoration Tor Phyllis Mander-Jfones, who has dene so mmeh for Pacifie
scholarship at the Mitchell Library, later in Londen, and finally in
charge of the monumental Guide to Australasian Manusecripts in the U.K.

You mention that Mr Richardson is taking the matter up with
Mr Tleming and T should be glad to suppert him in any way I ean, as
I feel sure would Sir Xeith Hancock.

Unfortunately, from deliberate cheice, I aveid contacts with
the exalted circles where such things are arranged, but if Mr Richard-
son thinks it advantageous I could write to Sir Paml Hasluck, whom
T used to know as an historian in the old days, particularly in
connexion with the preservation of the Nerfolk Island records; or I
could see my old friend Mr Moore when he returns from London to take
over as Parliamentary Librarian: as Ne.2 at Australia liouse he would
no doubt be familiar with Miss Mander—jones's work and quite possibly
know her personally, and as f{ormer private secretary te Menzies he
knows all the right people.

If the powers-that=be wen't play perhaps it would be soansidered
appropriate to organize a festschrift for Miss Mander—Jones, an henour
which I feel she would appreciate even mere than a decoratien?

Anyway, if T can do anything to help please connt on me
unreservedly,

Yours sineerely,
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THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY . o | t THE_F!ATIONAL LIBRARY OF AUSTRALIA
GUIDE TO MANUSCRIPTS
RELATING TO AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC ISLANDS
Director : MISS P, MANDER-JONES . _ . ) - : . AUSTRALIA HOUSE,
Tel. 01-836 2435 Ext. 630 ‘., STRAND,
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE; " . - LONDON, W.C.2.
REP. NO. . ToF. 4

20th July, 1970
Mr. H.E. laude,
Department of Pacifie History.,
Hesearch 'School of Pacific Studies,
Australian Wational University,
Box 4, P.0.
Canberra, L.{‘.'i‘.
AUSTRALIA. '2600

T

Dear-Mr. laude,

Thank you for your prompt zeply to my enguiry about the publication
of Bdward Kobarts' Narrative, It iskgood news that you have taken over
the Introduction and footnotes and that it \,111 be ouqllbh-,u as Vol.IV ‘of
the Pacific History ‘Series. « Thank wyou too for néws ofother volumes in
the series. &7 1) .

I cannot say all. goes exactly =e I should wish with this Guide but at
lTeast the main typescrlpt over 1200 pages - \111 be Teady to send to the
préss on 31t July. I am deliglited ;that Carol Dossor way be working on i

[41]

o

o}
This morning I have receéivedia letter from Mr.' Wood anteam 'continuing to
correspond on technical matters with Miss Croft.. I plan fo arrive in Austra
late Uctober or early November and Mrs Wood thinks some proofs ey be xéady
vy then.

The dindex is proving much lemgthier and more unwielgy than I e
We have tried o keep' it going but we are very behindhand with it
cannot estimate length and time required $111 I bave some clear weeks te
work at. it.. This I hepe to have in August and September.

1 expect you aAréslooking forward fo retiring next year and wonder what

plans yvour have = perhnps for another Bhok.

Kind regaris 't0! you and: to Nrs. Maude.

Phyllis Mander=dornes
-']I CJ\:‘ ]



o

‘ i Q ] (S 6 p&w > sﬁ‘?v
@LM 7 A(},,”dm_ ‘)A- {
Thonie er iy il ]c.,,_ o rovednfrd
.&,HZL d[_? Cv\-a/\vdw{,wﬁ;“‘ = ek ALl { o
e Rne ool : note,
m«.._(r M. e s ..oﬁﬁz ca—fwéu( 'S
L«“ro ow.T P Aae ‘ Jtmmar( wnld
nwt b wileads i
Prdmand | O

JL&MW,WJW‘
'Jm}’,m.MJmVMWM

ml’W M mdﬂn .4

domiy - sl § 8 mbad, Sat. . he
e iy S
secledod.
g RGRE /!rvf “*‘U‘M (»ﬂx.mov-# > W‘a "
Jt&qk we Ao M «r\ﬂb-[ u FM‘M |
r 3 e V bt o
)( ~ W':’“(’ l%"‘- Q&*J—-v..m A "6 U\?
e Bk i oy ot e
Mo el Le w L L e \:g.ﬁ Sk



?;M&»fﬂ@
Oxtord OXQ &HN
CEglt

An air letter should not contain

any enclosure; if it does it will be surcharged
or sent by ordinary mail

Deslgned by Laurence Scarle.
Printed by
SECOND FOLD HERE McCorauodaie Printers Ligd

AlIR LETTER
By Air Ma'lr GATHA CHRISTIE'S

i ramme|THE B ETE e = ED B &
Par Avion Aerog _’r'%'._-‘éf‘*? g :,”21“ E‘ %




77 Arthur Circle, Forrest,
A.C.T. 2603, Australia,
14th November, 1972.

Miss Fhyllis liander=Jones,
'Bullyn‘®, High Street,
DORCHES TERmUN-THAMES ,
OXFORD 0X9 SHN, England.

Dear Miss lMander—Jones
:

My mogt sincere congratulations on the successful cempletion and
publication of your monumental Manuscripts in the Britigh Isles relating
to Australia, New Zealand and the Pacific. When 1 think how I used to
pore over the pages of Crick and Alman and wonder in awe how persons with
such superlative scholarship and pertiracity could exist I can appreciate
probably more than most the magnitude of the work which you have accomplished,
the immensity of the problems which you have solved, and the greai debi which
all of us owe to you.

It is given to very few in the world of literature and schelarship
to have their achievements recognized during their lifetime, if indeed at
all, and it is a measure of the calibre of your own accomplishment that
it has received instant and unconditional acclaim, at least in the circles
in which 1 mix and correspond,

I was unfortunately laid low with my pylerus trouble at the time
your work was unveiled at the National Library, as 1 had hoped to speak
briefly on the debt owed to you by Pacific historians in particular. Put
I shall continue to bask for some time in your reflected gleory, as having
had some small part in the inception of your project.

I hope that you are enjoying a measure of leisure after all your
strenuous activities. FHonor and I continue our work of cataloguing and
despatching my library to the University of Adelaide, where it is being
maintained as a specialist Pacific Islands collection. The Faeific
History and Pacific Monographs Series take up much of my time, the latter
involving the organization and editing of a series of area bibliographies
covering the Facifie Islands, I can find the dedicated area specialists
willing and able to locate and list the items relating to their own particular
island groups but not alas in a form which conforma te international standards
for what are in fact mini retrospective national biblicgraphies.

But I suffer from a handicap which you may or may not share = I am
almost equally keen on gardening as on more academic pursuits, and therefore
eonstantly torn between two interests,

Wishing you a very Happy Christmas and a most successful llew Year on
whatever project you elect to succeed your magnum opus. Ferhaps the French
survey for the Pacifie Manuseripts Bureau?

Yours sinecerely,
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COPY OF A LETTER RECEIVED FROM MISS P, MANDER~-JONES

"Bullyn",
High Street,

Dorcheater-on-Thans,

OZFORD, 0OX9 S8HN.
U.K.

2¢ October 1972

Dear Professor La Nauze,

Thank you indeed for sending me a greetings cable of
congratulations on the publication of *MSS 4in the British
Isles Relating to Australia, Wew Zealand, and the Pacific’,
I very much appreciated this message from the Ristoxyl' |,
Department and your personal Lindness in sendimg ft. | || W) \/

I had received an advance copy a few days ago heralded
by a letter from Mr Wood and another from Mrs Dossor, then I

heard of the launching of the volume yesterday. I hope the
work is mnot marred by too many errors but do not thipk there
are any which are misleading to informed scholars uﬂing i,

I have always felt very honoured to heve been entrusted
with the compilation and have plessure 1in tsking this
opportunity of thanking the University. the Research School of
Social Sciences, the History Department, and you personally
as well ss Sir Reith Hancock for sponsorship amd aid.

Please thank for me everyone assoclated with us,
especially Mr Maude, Dr Gollan and Mr Fitzhardinge.

With regards and also with thanks to the University and
University House for generous hospitality.

Yours sincerely,

(signed) Phyllis Mander-Jones
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Department of History

18 October 1972

Manuscripts in the British Isles relating to
Australia, New Zealand and the Pacific.

(A.N.U. Press, Canberra, 1972.)

In case any of those who are thanked by Miss Mander-
Jones for their help in the compilation of this great
aid to Australian historical scholarship should wish to
congratulate her on its appearance, I give her address:

Miss P. Mander-Jones,
'Bullyn',

High Street,
Dorchester-on-Thames,
OXFORD. 0X9 8HN. England.
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J.A. La Nauze




